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'I'axe s collected by all governments in the
United States--Federal, State, and Ioca Iv-dn
their fiscal years that ended during 1960
amounted to $113. 1 billion, as compared with
the 1959 total of $99. 6 billion. Tax revenue of
State and local governments was up 11.5 per-
cent, to $36. 1 billion in fiscal 1960 compared
with $32.4 billion the previous year. Federal
tax revenue rose even more sharply, from $67.3
billion in fiscal 1959 to $77.0 billion in fiscal
1960.1 Fiscal 1960 tax yields were equal to
$629 per capita.

Taking account of all other r evenue sources
as well as taxes, governmental revenue in the
fiscal year 1960 totaled $154.0 billion. This
sum was up $20. 1 billion from the 1959 total of
$133.9 billion.

Governmental expenditure totaled $15.1.3
billion in fiscal 1960, or $5.5 b'il.lion more than
the $145.7 billion spent in the previous year.

"

Indebtedness of all governments at the end
of their 1960 fiscal years tota.led $356.3 bi lfl on,
Moz'e than four-- fifths of this was accounted for
by the Federal public debt, amounting to $286.3
bi d ion at the end of the Federal fiscal year
(JI.me 30, 1960), or $1. 6 billion more than a
year before. The Federal figures do not include
guarantees of non-Federal credit obligations
nor nonguaranteed obligations of F'e de r a.l agen-
c ie s , State and local government indebtedness
rose $5.8 billion during the fiscal year 1960 to
a record total of $70.0 billion.

lEstirrated fiscal 1960 data on local govern-
ment finances herein supplant the' preliminary
estimates issued in the August 1960 report,
Summary of Governmental Finances in 1960 and
supply, in tables 12 to 21, State-bY-State esti-
mates on State and local government finances in
fiscal 1960. Federal and S'tate government amcunts
shown in tables 1 to 10 are reported here, with-
out change, from the advance IISummsryllreport.

Figures cited for 1959 and 1958 are from the
Bureau of the Census reports on IIGovernmental
Finanoesll for the years specified. Nation'wide
totals for earlier years appear in Historical
Summary of Governmental Finances in the United
~ (Vol. IV, No.3, of the 1957 Census of
Governments) •
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REVENUE BY SOURCE

Governmental revenue, as defined for this
report, consists of all receipts of governments
from external sources, net of refunds and other
correcting transactions, other than from bor-
rowing and liquidation of financial investments.
With some relatively minor exceptions, internal
transfers from fund to fund are excluded, and
aggregates for groups of governments exclude
intergovernmental transactions between the
gove r nrrrent n involved. Since government is de-
fined to include all public agencies, corpora-
tions, and funds. the revenue .total includes
amounts of revenue (on a gros s basis) of gov-
ernmental enterprises and trust funds.

Local gcve r nm ent s obtained $27.2 billion
directly from their own revenue sour ce s in
fiscal 1960, and the Sta te s ' own sources yielded
$26.1 billion. These sums together represented
35 percent of all nove r nm enta l revenue, with
Federal revenue ac counti ng for the other 65
percent. A. somewhat different distribution ap-
pears if allowance is made for intergovern-
mental tr ar.sfe r s , which in 1960 provided State
and local gnver nments with nearly $7.0 billion

Fig. 1- FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL TAX
REVENUE: 1955 TO 1960
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2 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

from the Federal Government, and involved
$9.3 billion of State payment.s to local govern-
ments as well as a relatively minor amount of
local-to-State payments. In terms of the final
recipient level, public revenue in 1960 was
available as follows: three-fifths to the Federal
Government, 24 percent to local governments,
and 15 percent to the States.

General Revenue

Taxes. --Of tax r evenue . totaling $113.1 bil-
lion in fiscal 1960, the Federal Government
collected $7'7.0 billion. The other 32 percent
of all taxes was collected ne a r ly equally by
local governments ($18.1 billion) and the States
($18.0 billion). Federal tax revenue amounted
to $428 per capita, and State and local taxes
were equal to $201 per capita.

As is evident from table l , there are marked
differences in tax structure among the three
levels of government. The Federal Gove r nrne nt
relies primarily on income taxes: in 1960, the
individual income tax supplied about 53 percent
of all Federal tax revenue, and the corporation
income tax almost 28 percent. The property
tax is the principal revenue source for local
governments, and in fiscal 1960 yielded 87.4
percent of all their tax revenue. No one type
of tax is so predominant for the States. How-
ever, sales and gross receipts taxes--including
not only those of general application, but also
selective taxes on sales of motor fuel, liquor,
tobacco products, and other particular com-
modities or services--altogether provided
nearly three-fifths of all State tax revenue in
1960.

Charges and miscellaneous general reve-
~' --Nontax general revenue of governments
mainly consists of "current char ge snv-L e. ,
amounts received for performance of specific
services benefiting the person charged and
from sales (1£ commodities and services other
than from utility and liquor stores sales.
Charges for services are reported here on a
gross basis without offset for cost of producing
or buying the commodities or services sold.

I

For the Federal Government, the total of
$8.1 billion received as charges for services
in the fiscal year 1960 covers numerous items
of a highly diver se nature, including $3.3 bil-
lion of postal receipts, and about $2.7 billion
from sales (other than to Federal agencies) by
the Commodity Credit Corporation (t , e., the
bulk of the amount shown as charge revenue for
II natural resources" in table 1). Also included
are rental receipts from Federal housing pro-
jects; insurance premiums for housing i.n su'r--
ance; reimbursement of appropriation from
proceeds of sales; charges for subsistence and
quarters collected from government personnel;

I'

advauc es from foreign governments for pur-
chase of military and other supplies, equipment,
and services; and many other items.

State and local general revenue from cur-
rent charges totaled $5.3 billion -in 1960 and
was distributed by function as shown in table 1.

Of the $5.0 billion of charges and miscella -
neous revenue that came from sources other
than "current charges, II $1. 5 billion represented
interest earnings, $369 million was collected
by local governments through special assess-
ments for public improvements, $289 million
was from the sale of real property, and the re-
maining $2. 9 billion was from miscellaneous
sources (fines, forfeits and penalties, royalties,
donations, unclaimed moneys) and amounts not
allocable by specific source. II

ill

General revenue from interest earnings
consists of interest on governmental loans and
on securities held by governments, other than
such investments held as assets by employee-
retirement and social-insurance funds. (See
discussion under "Insurance trust revenue,"
below.) As indicated by table 10, a major por-
tion of all investments of State and local gov-
ernments is in the form of interest-bearing
Federal securities and securities of State and
local gove r nments , including those of the
investing government. 'I'he Federal Governmert
also holds large amounts of its own securities,
as well as a relatively rn ino r amount of secu-
rities issued by State and local governments.
Therefore, a significant portion of gross gov-
ernmental revenue from interest is received
from governments, rather than from other
sectors of the economy. Nevertheless, in the
data shown in this report for general revenue
{rum interest ea rning s , no reduction of gross
amounts has been made on account of transac-
tions between different governments. Neither
has it been possible to exclude, as to State and
local [!overnments, interest earned on account
of formal debt obligations held by funds or
agencies of the issuing government itself.
However, the Federal amount of general inter-
est earnings, as reported, is net of all internal
intere s t transactions of the F'ede r al Government.

Utility and Liquor Stores Revenue

Sales receipts of State and local liquor stores
and local water, electric, gas, and transit
utilities amounted to $4.9 billion in 1960. Such
revenues are, of course, largely offset by the
cost of purchasing or producing the commod-
ities and services sold, and only any net excess
of sales r eve nue over the cost of producing this
revenue would be available for financing other
types of governmental services. As indicated
by table 7, local expenditure for utility pur- \
poses (including, it may be noted, capital outlays
and interest on utility debt, as well as current
operation expenditure) was somewhat mor-e than
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

the total of local utility revenue. For both
State-operated and locally operated liquor
stores, sales revenue exceeded expenditure in
1960 (see tables 1 and 2).,

Insurance Trust Revenue

The external transactions of gove r nme nts
with respect to social insurance and employee-
retirement systems are shown in this report
under the headings "insurance trust revenue"
and "insurance trust expenditure." These
headings cover amounts for the Federal sys-
tem of Old Age, Survivors, and Disability
Insurance and for systems relating to unem-
ployment compensation, employee retirement,
workmen's compensation, and the like.

In the fiscal year 1960, insurance trust
revenue altogether amounted to $17. 6 billion.
This total includes $16. 8 billion of contributions
from employers and from employees and other
ultimate beneficiarie s, and $0. 8 billion of earn-
ings on investments of insurance trust systems
administered by State and local goverrnnents.

Federally administered insurance trust sys-
tems also received $1. 2 billion as earnings on
their investments during fiscal 1960 (as shown
by exhibit data in table 8). However, since
these earnings are entirely from investments
in Federal securities, they are classed as
intragoverrnnental transactions and excluded
from Federal revenue data here--with a corre-
sponding exc lus ion from reported amounts of
Federal expenditure for interest. Although
some portion of the earnings of insurance trust
systems of Sf.at e lind local goverrnnents comes
from investments in securities issued by tbe
parent government, no adjustment on this ac-
count has be en made in arriving at the data
shown in this report.

Insurance trust revenue, as reported herein,
excludes contributions from governments to
insurance funds they administer. However, to
the extent that particular governments make
payments as employers to insurance trust sys-
tems admini.stered by other governments--for
example, ernpl oye r contributions by State and
local governments to the Federal Old Age,
Survivors, and Disability Insurance System,
and local gove nnm ent payments into State-
administered employee-retirement systems
covering their employee--such amounts are
included here, without special treatment. in
the" revenue from contr ib uti ons" of the various
systems affected.

Table 8 shows a distribution of insurance
trust revenue, by source and by insurance pro-

t( Iram, together with data on insurance trust
'\jexpenditure. It may be noted that, although the

U. S. Treasury serves as a depository for State
unemployment compensation fund balances.

Federal transactions a r i s mg out of th is rela-
tionship are treated as fiscal agency transac-
tions and are omitted from the Fl:lderal finance
statistics shown herein.

EXPENDITURE BY CHARACTER
AND OBJECT

As shown in this report, governmental ex-
penditure consists of all amounts paid out by
goverrnnents to individuals or external agencies
(net of recoveries and other correcting transac-
tions) other than for retirement of de bt, invest-
ment in financial assets, or extension of loans.
With some relatively minor exceptions, inter-
nal transfers from fund to fund are excluded,
and aggregates for groups of governments
exclude intergovernmental transactions be-
tween the goverrnnents involved. Since govern-
ment is defined to include all public agencies,
corporations, and funds, the government
expenditure total Incl ude s v-on a gross basis--
payments to the public by governmental
enterprises and trust funds.

Governmental expenditure totaled $151.3
billion in fiscal 1960. Dir ec t expenditure of the
Federal Government accounted for $90. 3 billion,
direct expenditure of Stare governments totaled
$22.3 billion, and that of local governments,
$38.7 billion. These are expenditure amounts
for "ownpurposesll of each level of government.
Federal Goverrnnent di r ect expenditure in 1960
was 3. 6 percent above the 1959 level and direct
expenditure of local gove r nm ents was up 7.5
percent. State direct spending declined slightly,
reflecting a sharp drop in insurance trust ex-
penditure in 1960 from the 1959 record high.

In 1960, the Federal Government disbursed.
in addition to its dirt! ct expenditure. $7.0 billion
in payments to State and local gove rnm ent s: the
State governments paid $9. 3 billion to local
governments; and the local governments reported
about $0.2. billion of payments to the States.

When the net t.otal of public spending in the
fiscal year 1960 is considered in terms of till'
final goverrnnent.al level concerned--i. e , , in
terms of direct oxpendttur ev -the F'edc r al, part
amounts to thr ec-Tlfth s : the local share, Z6
percent; and the State portion, 15 percent.
However, taking account of intergovernmcntal
transfers and making a distribution in terms of
the financing l eve l of gove r nrncut, the propor-
tions amount to: Federal, 64 percent. local
governments, over 19 percent; and States, about
l7 percent.

Table' 2 shows public spending by type--i. e. ,
for the broad sectors of general. utility, liquor
stores. and insurance trust expenditure--and
by character and object classes .
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4 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

Current Operation

Of all public spending in the fiscal year 1960,
54 percent ($81. i' billion) was for current oper-
ation. This inc:ludes most public payrolls,
purchase of goods and services used in the
performance of various governmental functions,
and purchase of goods for resale by govern-
mental activitie B.

The Federal Government accounted for $45.3
billion of the current operation total for all gov-
ernments. State and local governments spent
$36.3 billion for current operation in 1960.
About two-fhtr ds of this was for pay of State
and local ernpl.oye e s , and the balance was pri-
marily for suppl ie s , materials, and services
needed for the performance of governmental
functions. Other than liquor 'purchased for re-
sale inState and local liquor stores and electric
pr.>wer purchased for resale by some local elec-
tric utilities, State and local purchases for
resale are relatively minor.

Capital Outlay

Governmental expenditure for capital outlay--
construction, equipment, and purchase of land
and structures--aggregated $31.9billion in 1960 ,
or about 21 percent of total governmental ex-
penditure. Federal capital outlay (mainly for
purchase of military equipment) amounted to
$16.8 billion, substantially the same as in the
previous year. Capital outlay by State and local
governments amounted to $15.1 billion, or
slightly less than in 1959.

Governmental expendit.ure for capital outlay
in 1960 is distributed by governmental function
in table 6.

Assistance and Subsidies

In addition to payments for goods, services,
and capital items, total governmental expendi-
ture includes sizable amounts of payments for
which no services or products are directly re-
ceived in return. A major portion of such
payments comprises items here reported as
assistance and subsidies, which totaled $10.4
billion in the fiscal year 1960. Although the
Federal Government accounted for most of this
sum ($6.9 billion), State and local payments for
assistance and subsidies also were substantial
($3.5 billion).

It should be noted that these figures include
only cash gr ant a and not gifts of supplies, ma-
terials, or othe r grants in kind. The cost of
items to be distributed in kind is included in
current ope r at.ion expenditure as purchases of
goods and services.

Followi ng is a distribution of governmental
expenditure in 1960 for assistance and subsidies I

by major program (in millions):
-

All state
Program govern- Federal and

ments local- -Total ••.••••••••• $10,402 $6,884 $3,518
National defense and

internat'l. relations. 1,256 1,256 ...
Education (largely

veterans' educational
benefits) .•••.•••••.•• 577 497 80

Public welfare(largely
public assistance) •••• 3,322 9 3,31:3

Natural resources
(largely agricultural
benefits) •••••..••••.• 702 696 6

veterans' penarone,
bonuses, and other
noneducational
benefits ••.••••••.•••• 3,507 3,413 94

All other •.•...•.....•• 1 038 1 013 25

Interest on Debt

Expenditure for interest on governmental
debt aggregated $9.7 billion in 1960. Of this
sum, almost $7.7 billion was paid out by the
Federal Government. State governments ac-
counted for about one-fourth of the remaining
$2.0 billion ahd local governments for the bal-
ance. The local government amount included
$358 million paid on utility debt and about $1. 1
billion for in'terest on general debt.

Interest expenditure of State and local gov-
ernments is shown here on a gros s basis, with-
out any adjustment made for the undetermined
but relatively minor portion of all such interest
going to funds of the particular paying govern-
ment. However, the reported amount of Federal
expenditure for interest excludes, as intragov-
ernmenta1 transfers, interest on Federal public
debt credited to Federal funds or agencies.

Insurance Benefits and Withdrawals

Insurance trust expenditure--i. e , , benefit
payments and refunds of contributions of insured
persons--totaled $17.6 billion in 1960. More
than three-fourths of this sum represented
Federal payments, with the States accounting
for most of the remaining $4. 0 billion.

These amounts are limited to actual payments
to insured persons and therefore exclude (as
internal transfers) government contributions to
insurance trust funds they administer, and costs
of administering insurance trust programs
(which are clas sified as general expenditure).
The various governmental programs classified
as insurance trust activities are discussed be-
low under 11 Insurance trust expenditure. 11
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960 5

Expenditure for Personal Services

t
J:,
i,

Payments for salaries and wages of govern-
ment personnel cut across the classification of
expenditure by character described above. Al-
though most public employees are engaged in
current operation activities, some are being
paid for force-account construction work. The
total of payroll expenditure by governments was
$44. 8 billion in the fiscal year 1960, including
F'ede r a.l pay for military personnel amounting
to $7.4 billion. These Bums exclude Federal
expenditure for living and other allowances,
mainly for military personnel, amounting to
about $2.9 billion. Such spending was included
with personal services figures in reports for
previous years. It should be noted also, that
lIexpenditure" is defined to comprise cash pay-
ments, and does not include the value of sub-
sistence, quarters, or other payments in kind
made to military personnel or other public
employees.

Personal services expenditure consists of
gross amounts paid to government employees
before deductions for mcc.rie tax, retirement
contribntions, charges for quarters or subsis-
tence, or other purposes.

Detail on civilian public employment and
monthly payroll amounts appears in the annual
Census Bureau report, State Distribution of
Public Employment in 1960.

Intergovernmental Expenditure

During fiscal 1960, the Federal Government
made payments of about $7. ° billion to State and
local governments, and the States paid $Q. 3 bil-
lion to local governments. These transfer
amounts mainly represent grants-in-aid or
shared taxes, but also include some payments
for services performed on a reimbursement or
cost-sharing basis, and payments in lieu of
taxes.

These figures exclude loans and contributions
of commodities or other aids in kind, which fall
outside the definition of expenditure as used in
this report. They also exclude payments to
Territories and possessions.

EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION

As indicated by table 2, governmental ex-
penditure is divided in this report into four
major types: Geneza'l expenditure, utility ex-
penditure, liquor stores expenditure, and
insurance trust expenditure. The first category,
general expenditure, ccmpr iae s all expenditure
other than (a) benefit and refund payments of
public-employee retirement and other social-
insurance systems, and (b) spending for State
and local liquor stores and for local water,
electric, transit, and gas utilities.

•

General Expenditure

Table 3 shows general expenditure of the
several levels of government on a comprehen-
sive basis--i. e., including intergovernmental
payments as well as amounts of direct spending
in total and for each of various major functions.
A more detailed functional classificat ion is ap-
plied in table 4, but the amounts shown there
pertain solely to direct general expenditure.

General expenditure by all governments in
the fiscal year 1960 totaled $128.6 billion, or
nearly 4 percent more than in the previous
year. Changes in direct general expenditure
for selected major functions, between 1959 and
1960, Were as follows:2

Percent increase or
decrease (-) in direct

general expenditure,
1959-1960

go~;!n-I ~~~:~~:
ments I ment

state
and

local
govern-

ments

Function

62

-2
-HI

2
-10

Total •••••••••••••
National defense and

internat'l. relations.
Education ••.•••..•.••••
Highways ••••••••••••••.
Natural resources •••.••
Interest on general

4

-2
7

-2
-9

8
-2
-4

18
2
6

debt , . 3/, 38
4 8
6 2
7 'I
8 2
7
9

11 11
'- .'

9
7
9

11

Health and hospitals .••
Public welfare •••••••••
Postal service •••••.••.
police ••••.•.•.•.•••.••
Sanitation •••.•.•••••.• \
Fire protection .•..••••
All other •••.•••....••.

In the foregoing tabulation, functions are
listed in descending size order as measured by
amounts of public expenditure in 1960. The
same sequence applies to the following summary
discussion of various functional categories.

National defense and international rela:
tions , --Expenditure of the Federal Government
for defense and international relations totaled
$47.5 billion in 1960, or 62 percent of all direct

2Because the 10"al government a-nounts for 1960
and 1959 are estirrates (see footnote 1), which
arc subject to sampling variability, indicated
rates of change for iten,s that largely or entirely
pertain to Loca), governn.errba should be inter-
preted with caution. It should also be noted
thqt this presentation relates only to ~
general expenditure and that for sOlliefunctions,
such us highwayo, Federal Government spending
is mainly in the rorm of intergovernrr,ental pay-
!l~entG•

•
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6 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

Federal general expenditure and about 37 per-
cent of total general expenditure of all govern-
me nts-o-F'ede r al , State, and local.

This functional class as presented in this
report substantially comprises items classified
in the !lBudget of the United States II under two
closely r ela ted headings--"Major national se-
curity" and "International affairs and finance. "
The major components of the composite cate-
gory are shown in table 5.

Defense-related activities of State and local
governments (lncluding National Guard, civil
defense, and ar m or y activities) have been
classified under the residual "Other" functional
class, so that in this report, defense expendi-
l'lre is entirely thi~t of the Federal Government.

Many activities and expenditures of the Fed-
eral Government classified in other functional
categories are clc se ly related to current or
past defense effor ts , Items which might be so
viewed include veterans I benefits and services,
interest on war debt, civil defense, and other
defense-related operations of numerous agen-
cies and departments.

Education. --The second ranking function of
government is education, for which $19. 4 bil-
lion was spent in 1960.

Direct Federal spending for education in
fiscal 1960 amounted to $685 million, including
$402 million for veterans I educational benefits.
In addition to its direct spending for education,
the Federal Government made payments for
this function to State and lucal governments
totaling $950 million.

Direct expenditure of State and local govern-
ments for education totaled $18.7 billion in
1960, up 8 per-cent from the previous fiscal
year, and equaling $104 pel' capita, Of the
total, $15.2 billion was for local schools, $3,2
bHlion was for institutions of higher education,
and the remaining $0.4 billion was direct State
expenditure for various educational purposes,
including State schools for the handicapped and
State supervision of local schools. While State
governments "pent directly only $3<;0 million
for Iocal schools, they provided $5.3 billion
through intergovernmental payments - -about
one-third of the total sum spent for educati.on
by local governments.

Inc ludcd in the $15.2 billion total of expend-
Itu r e for local schools in 1960 was approxi-
mately $2.9 billion for capital outlay, as shown
in table 6. Of this amount, approximately
$2.4 billion Was for new construction, while
the remainder was for the purchase of equip-
ment and of land and existing structures.

The "local schools" category, as reported in
tab le s 4 and 18, comprises all direct cxpendt -

ture by local governments for education, other
than their expenditure for institutions of higher
education, plus any direct State government
spending for operation of elementary and high
schools and for the provision of local school
facilities and supplies (direct State payments
to contractors for school construction, and
State purchases of \I free'" textbooks, school
buses, and the like).

Local expenditure for education includes all
expenditure of local school systems other than
for interest (reported under "interest on gen-
eral debt"), duplicative intergovernmental pay-
ments, and retirement benefits paid to former
education employees (reported under lIemployee-
retirement expenditur e u}, It thus includes
gross school system expenditure for the school
lunch program and other cafeteria operations
(for which related revenue amounts are shown
in table 1), as well as school health, recrea-
tion, and library services administered by
local school systems.

The category "institutions of higher educa-
tion" pertains to publicly operated universities,
colleges, junior colleges, and other schools
beyond the high school level. 3 Expenditure
shown under this hea:ling includes gross
amounts for auxil iar y acttvitte s , such as dor-
mitories, dining halls, and bookstores, oper-
ated by public institutions of higher education.
However, expenditure of such institutions for
hospitals, and for agricultural experiment
stations and agricultural extension services,
is reported under other functional categories.

Highways. --Provision and maintenance of
highway facilities, including toll turnpikes,
bridges, tunnels, and ferries, as well as reg-
ular roads, highways, and city streets, required
$9.6 billion of public expenditure in fiscal 1960 ,
or slightly less than in 1959. Direct Federal
spending for highway purposes is relatively
minor, amounting in ftscal 1960 to only $137
million. However, Federal grants to help fi-
nance State and local highways expenditure
amounted to $2,9 bi.llion , as compared with
$2.6 billion in 1959.

The State governments made direct expend-
itures of $6. 1 billion for highways during fiscal
1960, and also provided $1. 2 billion to local
governments for street and highway purposes.
The local governments spent $3.4 billion for
this function. II

II

II
About two-thirds of public expenditure for

highways in 1960 ($6.4 billion out of $9.6 bil-
lion) was for capital purposes--construction,

:lThe amounts shown in tables 4 and 6 foi' lo-
cally operated "institutions of higher education"
have been estimated for this report primarily
front data obtained by the U. S. Offiee of Educa-
tion in its hionniol Survey of Higher Education
for 1960. II
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

equipment, and land pur cha seaj the remainder
was for maintenance and other current operation
spending. These figures on highwa,y expenditure
do not include interest on debt issued for high-
way purposes (included in general expenditure
for interest) nor highway policing costs (class-
ified under "police").

Interest on general debt. --Expenditure for
~nterest on general debt amounted to $9.3 bil-
lion in fiscal 1960. (This sum does not include
the $358 million of interest on local utility debt,
classified under utility expenditure.)

Interest expenditure as r epor ted here does
not include interest accrued but not paid during
the fiscal year (as in the case of Federal
savings bonds and treasury bills). Neither does
it include interest paid to individuals on savings
deposits (i.e., postal savings accounts, and
savings deposits of military personnel). It
excludes also, for the Federal Government,
amounts paid on Federal secur lt ie s held by
the U. S. Government itself. However, no
corresponding kind of adjustment for intragov-
ernmental transactions applies to interest
on expenditure reported for State and local
governments.

Federal expenditure for interest rose sharply
from 1959 to 1960, after a sizable decline from
1958 to 1959. These changes reflect, in part,
changes in the composition and timing of certain
interest payments. The changes in interest
costs, on an accrual basis, have been more
consistently upward.

Natural resources. --Conservation and de-
velopment of natural resources--agricultural,
forest, mineral, and the like--involved $8.4
billion of governmental expenditure in 1960, of
which $7. 2 billion was spent by the Federal
Government.

"

Table 5 shows the major components of Fed-
eral spending for natural resources. The sums
reported under this heading include, with re-
gard to farm price stabilization programs, gross
amounts of commodity purchases for price sup-
port, without any offset for commodities resold
to private buyers during the year. The expend-
iture amount does not include, however, com-
modity loans extended for price support
purposes (other than those cancelled by the
Government's acquisition of the commodities
pledged as collateral), nor payments for com-
modities consumed by the Government in
carrying out other functions--used by the
military, distributed under the foreign aid pro-
grams, distributed under the school Iunch
program, and the like.

Federal natural resources programs also
include (1) farm crop and mortgage insurance
and other farm credit activities; (2) other aids

•
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to agriculture and agricultural research activi-
tie s: (3) multipurpose power and reclamation
projects, such as the TVA and projects of the
U. S. Bureau of Reclamation and Army Corps
of Engineersj and (4) Federal activities in irri-
gation, drainage, reclamation, flood control,
soil conservation, forestry and parks, and
mineral resources.

The apparent decline in State direct expend-
iture for natural resources, from $976 million
in 1959 to $842 million in 1960, reflects a re-
cent revision in classification, as explained
below under "Changes in Data Classification. "

Health and hospitals. --Public health and
hospital services involved $5.2 billion of gov-
ernmental expenditure in 1960.

Construction, operation, and maintenance
of public hospitals required $4.0 billion, of
which State and local governments spent $3. 1
billion, An additional $244 million was paid to
private hospitals for care of patients or for
public support. Governmental expenditure for
public health services, othev than hospitals,
totaled $1. 0 billion.

Vendor payments for hospital and health
services under public assistance programs,
classified under this heading in recent years,
are now classed under public welfare, as ex-
plained below under "Changes in Data Classifi-
cation. "

Public welfare. --As used in this report, the
term "public welfare" is limited to governmental
activities for institutional and noninstitutional
assistance to the needy, and administration of
such as atatance , Approximately $4,5 billion
was spent by governments for such purposes in
1960.

Fig.2- DIRECT GENERAL EXPENDITURE
1955 TO 1960

60

.....
,-- FEO£RAl.,O£FEN5tAND ~~

INTERNATIONAl.REt.ATIONSY- -- ~ ."".", ..........'STATt AND \.OCAL.

In ~o -~ ......... - - - -- - - --
0: ' ..... /..
oJ ...../8
u, I--
0 .>:
In ,..--
Z -- ..~ ..---3 -' " FtDERAL,OTHER
iii 20 -' -'''- -----

l-

I I I I I
0

1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960

.'

II

II

"

!I



,-
8 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

As in the case of highways, there is exten-
sive Federal participation in public welfare
through grants to State and local goverrunents
for categorical public assistance programs
($2.1 billion in 1960). Direct Federal expend-
iture for public welfare activities is relatively
small ($58 million in 1960).

The individual States vary in the degree to
which they directly undertake public welfare
activities or delegate thi s responsibility to local
goverrunents. In 1960, the States spent directly
$2.2 billion for public welfare and transfel'l'ed
$1. 5 billion to local goverrunento for welfare
programs (including money from Federal
sources), thus providing a major portion of the
$2. 2 billion spent by local goverrunents for pub-
lic welfare.

The "categorical" public assistance pro-
grams--old age assistance, aid to dependent
children, aid to the blind, and aid to the dis-
abled- -accounted for two-thirds of all public
welfare expenditure in 1960. Other public
assistance--mainly general relief, which is
wholly financed from State and local sources--
accounted for about one-tenth of the welfare total.
Other public welfare spending, primarily for
administration of welfare and for institutional
care of the needy, totaled almost $1.0 billion
in 1960.

Direct expenditures for categorical public
assistance comprise only cash payments to
beneficiaries. General relief and assistance
to special classes, including segregable vendor
payments for supplies, medical care, burials,
and other services provided as part of any
public assistance programs, are classed under
"other public aasf stance i u Intergoverrunental
expenditure for public assistance includes any
amounts for administration by the recipient
goverrunent as well as for cash benefits, but
direct administrative costs are reported herein
under "other public welfare. "

Postal service. --Expenditure by the Federal
Goverrunent for the postal service in 1960
totaled $3.7 billion. This figure is included on
a gross basis in the development of Federal
expenditure totals, in contrast to the usual
practice of including only the net postal deficit.
As classified here, expenditure for postal serv-
ices does not include subsidies to airlines,
which are classified as subsidy payments .for
air transportation. Gross receipts from postal
operations, as shown in table 1, amounted to
nearly $3.3 billion in 1960.

Police. --Fed<lra1, State, and local police
proteCtICi'n cost $2.0 billion in 1960. The bulk
of this amount ($1. 6 billion) was spent by local
governments, mainly cities. Federal expend-
iture of $173 million was primarily for the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Immigration
and NaturalizationService, Bureau of Narcotics,

and Secret Service. State expenditure of $245
million was mainly for highway police activities.

Sanitation. --Sanitation activities, classified
as a distinctive function only at the local level,
involved local expenditure of $1. 7 billion in
1960. A major portion of this amount--$1. 1
billion--was for sewers and sewage disposal,
and the balance was for refuse collection and
disposal and street cleaning.

Local fire protection. --This function com-
prises fire fighting and fire prevention activi-
ties of local goverrunents. Federal and State
expenditures for forest fire fighting and pre-
vention are classified under "natural re-
sources." Local fire protection expenditure
totaled $1. 0 billion in 1960.

Other general expenditure. --The functions
described above gave :rise to about 87 percent
of all direct general gove rnment expenditure
in 1960. The other$16.2 billion was fornumer-
ous different purposes, as indicated by the
following figures, based on table 4.

Func'ional class
Am t (i Percent of

ou~ n) all general
mil ions expenditure

Federal expenditure for
veterans services, not

$3,689elsewhere classified •••• 2.9
General control •••••••••• 2,859 2.2
Water transport

and terminal facilities 1,142 0.9
Air transportation ••••••• 1,237 1.0
Housing and community

redevelopment ••••••••••• 1,142 0.9
Local parks and

recreation •••••••••••••• 770 0.6
Correction ••••••.•••••••• 722 0.6
Social insurance

administration •.••••.••• 549 0.4
General public buildings

(State-local) ••••••••••• 533 0.4
Local libraries ••.••••••• , 261 0.2
All other and unallocable 3 329 2.6

The $3.7 billion of Federal expenditure for
veterans I services shown above consists mainly
of payments for compensation and pensions.
Another $2.0 billion of Federal payments for
veterans has been reported under various other
major functional headings, as indicated by table
5.

The Federal Gove rnm ent accounts for a
major fraction of all direct general expendi-
ture for water transport and terminal facilities
and for air transportation, as indicated by
table 4. These categories include subsidy pay-
ments and the provision of other aids to trans-
portation by such agencies as the Federal
Aviation Agency, Civil Aeronautics Board,
Coast Guard, Coast and Geodetic Survey, and

11
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Maritime Administration, as well as spending
for space exploration and technology, and
gross expenditure ofthe Panama Canal Company
and the St. Lawrence Seaway Development
Corporation.

The category "general contr olu covers leg-
islative bodies, administration of justice, in-
cluding the courts, governmental chief executives
and central staff agencie&, 'and financial and
other general administration.

For State and local governments, the cate-
gory IIsocial i.nsurance administration" includes
only the administration of employment offices
and unemployment compensation. Spending by
these governments for administration of pub-
lic assistance is classed, as noted above, under
lIpublic welfare--other."

Insurance Trust Expenditure

Benefit payments, and refunds of contribu-
tions received in connection with contributory
r eti r errie nt, life insurance, and social insur-
ance programs, are here designated 11 insurance
trust expenditure. 11 This corresponds to the
category l1insurance trust benefits and with-
drawals, " as discussed above.

Such payments amounted to $17. 6 billion in
1960, a rise of $1. 0 billion from the previous
year. This mainly reflects continuing growth
in payments under the Federal program for Old
Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance ($10.8
billion in 1960, compared with $9.4 billion the
pz evious year) and the rise in employee retire-
ment benefits from $1.9 billion in 1959 to about
$2.2 billion in 1960. State unemployment com-
pensation benefits declined from $3.3 billion in
1959 to $2.4 billion in 1960.

Data on insurance trust revenue and expend-
iture, by type of system and level of govern-
ment, are presented in table 8.

Utility and Liquor Stores Expenditure

State andlocal liquor stores and local water,
electric, gas, and transit systems altogether
spent $5.1 billion in 1960, as shown in tables 2
and 7. This sum includes amounts for wages
and salaries, and for supplie s , materials, and
other services requi.r ed to produce or make
available utility products sold to the publ ic ; for
purchases of goods for r eaal.e: for construction,
equipment, land and other additions to utility
plant: and for interest payments on utility debt.

GOVERNMENT INDEBTEDNESS

Total government debt--Federal, State, and
local- -amounted to $356.3 billion at the end of
fiscal 1960,

9

Statistics on State and local government debt
are shown in tables 9 and 19. Debt of these
governments at the end of their 1960 fiscal
years totaled $70.0 billion, or $389'per capita.
All but $3.2 billion of this represented long-
term obligations. 'l'hese figures indicate an
increase of approximately $5.8 billion, or about
9 percent, in State and local government debt
in the fiscal year 1960.

Nearly two-fifths of all long-term debt of
State and local governments at the end of fiscal
1960 ($25.2 billion of $66.8 billion) represented
nonguaranteed debt--i. e , , obligations payable
solely from pledged earnings of specific activ-
ities or facilities, or from special assessments.
Net long-term debt, amounting to $61.6 billion,
represented the gross long-term debt less
amounts reserved for future debt retirement--
shown as "offsets to debt" in tables 10 and 19.

Detailed statistics on Federal Government
indebtedness, being available in other published
s oui-ce s , are not repeated in this r epor t.? The
Federal public debt on June 30, 1960, wall
$286.3 billion, of which $55.3 billion was held
by U. S. Government investment accounts--
mainly insurance trust funds. The I1Federal
public debt" total excludes nonguaranteed obla-
gations of Federal agencies and guaz anteud
obligations issued by the Federal Hous ing
Administration.

,
.1

11

CASH AND SECURITY HOLDINGS
"

Statistics on financial as sets of State and
local governments are summarized in table 10.
Cash and security holdings of thc se govern-
ments amounted to $56. 1 billion at the end of
fiscal 1960.

This total included $6.7 billion re s er ved for
unemployment compensation pur po ses (mainly
on deposit with the U. S. Treasury), $l8.~1 bil-
lion of assets of employee-retirement systems,
and $1. 5 billion for other insurance trust sys-
tems. Holdings of bond funds, representing
proceeds of bond issues held pending their dis-
bursement, amounted to $5.9 billion in 1960,
and holdings of sinking funds and other offsets
to debt totaled $5.2 billion.

11

Aside f"om the unemployment compensation
reserves. about one- fourth of all other finan-
cial assets of state and local gove rnrne nta was
in the form of cash and deposits, while $,'36.6
billion reprcsented security holdings, includ-
ing $19. 2 billion of Federal Govc r-nrnent se cu-
rities.

II

II

4Figures on Federal indeb bednesn and debt,
transactionfl anpear in the Annual Flepcrt of the
S~cretary of I.he Treasury on the State of the
Financeo, and on a current bas{;-in t\11. Daily
S'~atemen~ of '~hQUnited states Treasury and the
monthly Treasury Bulletin.
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10 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

STATISTICS BY TYPE OF GOVERNMENT

Most of the tables in this report show data
by level of government- -Federal, State, and
local, or State and local. In table 11, however,
national totals for local governments are shown
for major selected financial items by type of
government.

Relatively detailed data for State govern-
ments, including figures for each individual
State, are available in the Compendium of State
Government Finances in 1960, and nationwide
statistics for municipal governments appear in
the COI':.lpendium of City Government Finances
in 1960, together with figures for each of the
310 cities that had 50,000 or more inhabitants
in 1960.

DATA BY STATES

Statistics on finances of State and local
gove rnments , for their fiscal years ended in
1960, are presented on a State-by-State basis
in tables 12 through 21. Figures in these tables
represent, with limited exceptions, compos-
ites that include some State amounts and some
local gove rnment amounts, but with trans-
actions among governments netted out so as to
provide nonduplicative State-local aggregates.

t

f
I

The concepts and categories applied in these
tables are consistent with those used in the
tables giving national totals by level of govern-
ment, as discussed in the foregoing para-
graphs. However, these Sta te-t by-Btate figures
involve an abridged classification, reflecting
the limited array of data requested from most
of the sample local governments surveyed.
Certain detailed nationwide estimates (e. g., as
to local gover-nment revenue from par-ticular
types of nonproperty taxes) are based on data
sought only from a limited national sample of
local gove rnments , so that corresponding
detail cannot be provided on a State-by-State
basis.

Marked Inter state variation is evident in the
financial scale of State and local governments.
For example, tax revenue of these governments
in fiscal 1960 averaged less than $120 per
person in 2 States, but was $250 or more per
person in 3 others. The average per capita
yield from property taxes alone ranged from
less than $30 in 2 States up to $125 or more in
5 States. General revenue of State and local
governments from all sources amounted to less
than $200 per capita in 2 States, but was over
$350 per capita in 8 States.

In table 14, general revenue of State and
local governments for the fiscal year 1960 is
related to personal income in the various States,
as estimated for calendar 1960 by the Office of
Business Economi.cs of the Department of Com-
merce. These personal income figures are

widely recognized as a valuable measure of
the economic sca le or approximate fiscal capa-
city of the States. It should not be inferred
from table 14, however, that all revenue ob-
tained by governments within a particular State
comes directly "out of," or represents a
"burden upon" personal income of its residents.

In 1960, tax collections of State and local
gover-nments ranged from less than $70 per
$1,000 of personal income in 3 States up to
$105 or more per $1,000 of personal income in
10 States. The range for all general revenue
was from less than $95 per $1,000 up to over
$200 per $1, 000 of personal income.

In the Nation as a whole, the Federal Gov-
ernment supplied 13.8 percent of all general
revenue of State and local governments during
fiscal 1960. This proportion ranged consider-
ably, however, with Federal payments repre-
senting l e s s than 10 percent of the aggregate in
5 States but 25 percent or more in 2 States, as
shown in table 20. The impact of other inter-
governmental transactions is also indicated by
this table, which summarizes by level of gov-
ernment the origin and allocation of State and
local general revenue in each State.

Marked interstate diffe r enc e s appear also
in the scale and pattern of State and local gov-
ernment expenditure, for which data appeal' in
tables 15 to 18. For all general government
functions, in total, table 17 shows a range in
statewide average per capita expenditure from
less than $200 in 4 States up to more than $400
pel' person in 2 States. For education--which
in every State involves considerably more
expenditure than any other function--a range
appears from less than $75 per capita in 5
States and the District of Columbia up to more
than $125 per capita in 11 other States.

Statistics on debt and financial assets of
State and local goverrunents, by States, are
presented in table 19. Total State and local
government debt outstanding at the end of fiscal
1960 ranged from less than $100 per capita in
one State up to more than $600 per capita in 4
States. This includes, of course, not only
full faith and credit debt that is repayable
directly or potentially from tax revenue, but
also nonguaranteed debt backed only by special
assessments or the pledged earnings of revenue-
producing activities (toll roads, local utilities,
college dormitory facilities, and the like).

The State- by-State data in tahles 12 through
21, being based in part upon information from
a limited sample of local governments, repre-
sent estimates subject to sampling variation.
The figures are therefore shown only to the
nearest $100 thousand, and without separate
presentation of State and local government
amounts except for d few summary ca teg ovi e a.
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GOVERNMENTAL FIN.AJ.~CESIN 1960

f .r•
CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY

; .
The general nature of many of the govern-

ment finance items appearing in this report
will be evident from their de aignat ion, their
tabular presentation, and from the foregoing
text. The discussion below, therefore, deals
only with certain basic aspects of data classi-
fication and pr e sentatton.

'.!

Revenue and Expenditure

These two categories respectively comprise
all amounts of money received or paid out by a
government and its agencies (net of correcting
transactions such as recoveries or refunds),
with the exception of amounts for debt issuance
and retirement and for loan and investment,
agency, and private trust transactions.

The following examples illustrate some ap-
plications of this summary definition: Tax
revenue is reported in terms of gross collec-
tions minus tax refunds during the same pe r iod;
receipts from issuance of debt, recoupment of
previous loans, and sale of securities are not
counted as "revenuei" similarly, payments for
debt retirement, extension of loans, and ·pur-
chase of securities are excluded from "expend-
Itur ej " property tax amounts, Widely collected
by countie s on behalf of other gove rnments,

....' are counted only as revenue of the final recipi-
ent units and excluded from county data as being
for them ohly "agency" tr ansacttcns: the same
is true for the withholding and payment by State
and local governments of Federal income tax
amounts based on their employees I pay.

General Government, Utility, Liquor Stores,
and Insurance Trust Sectors

Except for amounts from certain specifi-
cally defined "utility, II "liquor stores," and
"insurance trust" sources, all governmental
revenue is cla.s s ifi.ed as general revenue. Sim-
ilarly' all expenditure, except that for specifi-
cally defined "utility," "liquor stores," and
"insurance trust" purposes, is general expend-
iture.

The term "utility" covers only water supply,
electric power, gas supply, and transit sys-
tems owned and operated bylocal governm:ents.
"Liquor stores" comprise such stores oper-
ated by local governments and States. Other
commercial-type operations of governments--
port facilities, airports, housing projects, toll
highways, and the Hkev--as well as all Federal
Government agencies and activities, including
its corporations and the Postal Service, are
treated as part of the general government.

Ar Utility and liquor store revenue comprises
amounts from external sales of goods and se r v-"p ices by undertakings so classified. Utility and
liquor store expenditure comprises all spend-
ing involved in provision and conduct of such

•
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undertakings, including acquisition of facili-
ties, current operation and the purchase of
goods and services for resale, and interest on
utility debt.

Insurance trust activities consist of con-
tributory retirement systems for public em-
ployees and governmental social insurance and
life insurance programs. Insurance trust rev-
enue comprises only (1) retirement and insur-
ance contributions (including social insurance
"taxes" and veterans' insurance "premiums")
received from insured individuals and their
empl.oye r s: and (2) as to State and local systems,
earnings on investment assets of insurance
trust funds (see text discussion under "Insur-
ance trust revenue "). Employer contributions
or other transfers from other funds of the ad-
ministering government to insurance trust
funds are excluded. Insurance trust expendi-
ture comprises only benefit payments and with-
drawals of contributions from insurance trust
funds. Costs of administering insurance trust
ac tivi tio s are classified as general expenditure,

Intergovernmental 'I'van sac ti ons and Intragov-
ernmental Transfers

As indicated above, revenue and expendi-
ture amounts herein relate to transactions
between governments and external agencies or
individuals. The data uti.Ii aed for each individ-
ual government represent a consolidation of
amounts for its various funds, net of transfers
or other payments between funds with but one
exception of any consequence. As to State and
local government data, no attempt has been
made to reduce reported amounts of Inte r eut
expenditure and of revenue from earnings on
investments by .reason of interest amounts paid
on securi.ties held by funds or agencies of the
issuing government.

Certain transactions between governments
are classified distinctively as "intergovern-
mental revenue" and "intergovernmental ex-
penditure" and netted out of aggregates
comprising the groups of governments con-
cerned. Most of the amounts so classified, of
cour se , cornpr is e fiscal aid in the form of
Federal and State gra-its and shared tax pro-
ceeds. Also included in these categories,
however, are amounts paid and received re-
spectively, for services performed for one
government by another on a reimbursement or
cost-sharing basis, and payments in lieu of
taxes.

The value ofintergovernmental aid "in kind, "
such as commodities distributed by the Federal
Government for school lunch purposes, is not
treated as intergovernmental revenue or ex-
penditure. Neither has any attempt been made
to distinguish and so classify and net out cash
payments between governments in the form of:

"
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12 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

Government employer contributions to retire-
ment or other social insurance systems ad-
ministered by another government;. interest on
outstanding debt paid to other governments
holding-the securities involved; or intergovern-
mental transactions involving no distinction
between governmental and private suppliers or
ouatome r s-o-e , g., State and local expenditure
for postage, and other intergovernmental pur-
chases of property, utility services, commod-
ities, or the like.

Periods Covered

Data in this report for 1960 relate, with a
few minor exceptions, to governmental fiscal
years ended during calendar 1960. For the
Federal Government, most school districts,
and all except 4 of the 50 States, this means
the 12 months ended June 30, 1960. There is
more variation among other governments, with
a considerable proportion operating in terms
of a fiscal year ending December 31.

CHANGES IN DATA CLASSIFICATION

State and local government aggregates here-
in for fiscal 1960 include am ounts for the pre-
sent 50 States and their local governments. The
similar totals for 1959 exclude Hawaii and its
local governments, and those for 1958 and ear-
lier years exclude both Alaska and Hawaii, and
their local governments. Alaska became a
State 011 January 3, 1959, and Hawaii on August
21, 1959 (in fiscal 1960).

r
I
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Several limited changes have been made in
the classification pattern applied in Census re-
porting on governmental finances, effective
with reports of fiscal 1960 da ta , The changes
mainly involve modifications in titles of a few
categories; expansion or contraction of sub-
classes under particular headings; and elimina-
tion of certain functional headings as such, with
the former subcategories now either appearing
as distinctive functions or as subheadings under
the broad" miscellaneous" (or" othe r!") category,
or being included in pertinent residual cate-
gories.

Most of the changes relate to presentation of
detailed amounts for State governments and C,,1'
city governments, and will be generally appar-
ent from the table structure and captions in
the Census Bureau reports Compendium of
State Government Finances in 1960 and Com-
pendium of Citi Government Finance s in 1960.
Those publications also present glossaries of
terms applied, and include summary explana-
tions of the major changes affecting historical
c ompar isons of data, with revised figures or
indications of am ounts involved. The principal
changes involving major categories herein, and
not apparent Crom category titles and arrange-
ment, may be summarized briefly.

Vendor payments for health and hospital
services pruvided as part of public assistance
programs are now classified under II public wel-
fare." For fiscal years 1956 through 1959,
segregable vendor payments for medical care
were classified under "health" or "hospitals,"
as applicable. Revised State expenditure a-
mounts for fiscal 1959 and fiscal 1958, in de-
tail, by States affected, are supplied in the
report Compendium of State Government Fi-
nances in 1960. The revisions involved the
transfer for fiscal 1959 of $316 million from
11health and hospitals" to II public welfare" cate-
gories' comprising direct expenditure--current
operation, $117 million, and intergovernmental
amounts, $199 million. Information available
suggests that for local governments altogether
about $20 million for 1959 and about $10 million
for 1958 of direct expenditure would be shifted
from" health and hospitals" to" public welfare."

State government expenditures for crop in-
surance programs and for State electric power
activities, formerly classed under "natural re-
sources, "are now classed as "miscellaneous
commercial activities," and are included under
the residual 11 other" categories in tables 3, 4,
and 6, herein. State activities affected (mainly
capital outlay of the New York State Power Au-
thority) altogether amounted to $163 million in
1959, included under "natural r eaour ce c ;!' and
$223 million in 1960, included under "otherll
categories, herein.

11
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City revenue from onstreet parking meters
and street permits, formerly classed as "li-
cense taxes" (amounting to from about $105
million in 1956 to about $110 million in1959),
are now included under general revenue from
"current charges--other ,II in table 1.

Two significant changes in treatment of
Federal expenditure item s are applied herein.
Federal direct expeni:litures for the distinctive
Federal unemployment compensation programs
for veterans and for Federal employees, form-
erly classed under II social insurance adminis-
t'r abi on s" are included under the residual" other"
categories in tables 3 and 4. The other change,
as indicated by footnote 2, table 2, relates to
the exclusion of Federal amounts representing
certain "allowances" from the exhibit item on
Federal expenditure for personal services.

SOURCES AND PROCEDURES

Federal Finance Statistics

The Budget of the United States Government
for'the Fiscal Year 1962 (which presents "ac-
tual" data for 1960) is the source of most of the
F'ede ral Government financial information in
this report. For certain kinds of transactions,
recourse was necessary also to the 1960 annual
reports of the Secretary of the Treasury and of
the Commissioner of Inte ...na l Revenue. Cer-
tain details as to Federal payments to State and

I
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local gove rnments were obtained directly from
the Federal agencies making the payments.

The classification used by the Bureau of the
Census for reporting State and local government
finance statistics differs ina number of impor-
tant respects from the classification used in
the United States Budget. Accordingly, it was
necessary to recast Federal data as presented
in the United States Budget i,n .or-de r to develop
the governmental finance statistics presented
in this report. This involved not only (1) group-
ing of individual Federal receipt items and
"budget expenditure" amounts for various agen-
cies and appropriation items in accordance with
the functional framework used for reporting of
State and local government finances, but also
(2) applying certain adjustments to F'ede r a]
"budget receipts" and "budget expenditures"
data i.n order to arrive at "revenue!! and" ex-
penditure" amounts, as reported here. The se
adjustments took account of the following major
differences between these series:

(1) Receipts from the repayment of loans
and payments for extension of loans
are included in Federal "budget re-
ceipts," and "budget expenditures";
such transactions are excluded from
revenue and expenditure as defined by
the Bureau of the Census.

(2) The financial transactions of govern-
ment enterprises are included in Fed -
eral budget figures only to the extent
of their net effect (plus or minus) upon
"budget expcnd itur esi' ; Census figures
include gr cs s revenue and expenditure
of government enterprises (loan and
investment transactions are not in-
cluded herein).

(3 ) Federal "budget receipts" and ilbudget
expe ndi tur e s!' omit the financial trans-
actions of trust funds; such transac -
ti ons are included in Census reporting
of Federal revenue and expenditure,
except for trust funds handled on an
agency basis for State and local gov-
ernments (e. g., the State accounts in
the unemployment compensation fund,
and District of Columbia funds).

(4) Federal Budget receipts and expendi-
tures include amounts transferred be-
tween general and special accounts, on
the one hand, and trust Iund s , on the
other; Census figures exclude such
inter£und transfer s ,

(5) Certain kinds of reimbursements from
non-Federal sources and receipts from
charges for quarters and subsistence
furnished to employees are treated in
the Federal Budget as "appropriation
credits" and result in the reduction of

Budget expenditure by the amount of
such credits; for Census purposes,
these amounts are counted as revenue
and added back to expenditune ,

(6) Federal Budget expenditures include
interest accrued but not paid during
the fiscal year; Census data on interest
are on a disbursement basis.

State Government Statistics
11

State government information in this report
is based on the annual Bureau of the Census
survey of State finance s , See discus sion under
"Changes in data classification," above, as to
coverage of Alaska and Hawaii. State finance
statistics are compiled by representatives of
the Bureau of the Census from official records
and reports of the various States. The figures
are classified according to standard Census
categories for reporting of State finances, and
subjected to intensive review.

11

Local Government Statistics

The data reported for local governments
are estimates having a measurable degree of
sampling variation, based on information ob-
tained from a sample of local governments.
The sample consisted of approximately 10, 000
local governments, comprising 2,385 cities,
1,449 counties, 513 townships, about 1,900
special districts, and more than 3,800 school
districts. Complete coverage was applied for
all the 675 cities having more than 25,000 in-
habitants in 1960, for all special districts with
debt of $1 million or more in 1957, and for all
other governments above a specific size, with
this full cove rag e level being determined on a
State- by-State basis. The remainder of the
sample is a random selection of units stratified
according to size of full-time employment as
of April 1957 (except for the special districts
for which outstanding debt was the primary
size factor). Fiscal 1960 data were received
from approximately 90 percent of the sample
governments canvassed.

11

While the sampling variation has not been
computed for the 1960 data, the sampling relia-
bility of these data is at least as good as the
sampling reliability of the 1959 data. This is
due to improved coverage of cities and special
districts. For a more detailed statement 011
reliability see Governmental Finances in 1959,
page 13.

Estimates based on reported data were
made for each cell in the stratification struc-
ture (1. e. I each size group i~ each State),
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14 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1960

based on the relation between full-time employ-
ment (in April 1957) of reported sample units
and that of all local governments in the similar
size group. Resulting cell estimates of finan-
cial data were summed to obtain the estimated
aggregates shown in this report. An adjust-
ment was applied, using figures from the U. S.
Office of Education 1960 survey of institutions
of higher education, to estimate the portion of
local education expenditure that was for locally
operated colleges and universities.

Except for the 43 largest municipalities and
a limited number of other major units (for
which information was compiled by Census
representatives from official records and re-
ports), basic financial data were obtained by
mail with detailed questionnaires calling for
figures in terms of the Census classification
pattern. Followup correspondence was used

,~ .

extensively to clear up inadequacies and incon-
sistencies evident from examination of reported
information.
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16 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 1.-GOVERNMENTALREVENUE,BYsoimos, BYLEVELOFGOVERNMENT:1960

Amount (millions of dollars) Per capita

Source
All Federal

state and local governments Federal State
and localgovern- Govern- Total Govern-

ments ment ment govern-
Total State Local ments

Total revenue ...................... 1154,041 100,739 160,277 32,838 137,163 1855.89 559.73 1334.92

Total general revenue ••••••••• 1131,557 88,027 150,505 27,363 132,866 1730.97 489.10 1280.62

Ini.ergoverrunentlll revenue ......... , ••...•....• , ...•. (1) ... 6,97/• 6,745 9,953

m
... 38.75

Fran Federal Government•••••••••••••••••••.••••• (1) ... 6,974 6,382 592 ... 38.75
Fran States ..................................... ~~l ... (ll ... 9,361 ... ~~lFran local governments .......................... ... (1 363 (1) ...

Revenue fran own sources •. I ......................... 154,041 100,739 53,302 26,093 27,209 855.89 559.73 296.16

General revenue fran 0\111 sources ................ 131,557 88,027 43,530 20,618 22,912 730.97 489.10 241.86
Taxes •••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•••••••••• 113,120 77,003 36,117 18,W6 18,081 628.52 427.85 200.68

Property .................................. 16,405 16,405 607 15,798 91.15 .., 91.15
Individu J. incane ......................... 43,178 40,715 2,463 2,209 254 239.91 226.22 13.69
Corporation incane ........................ 22,674 21,494 1,180 1,180 (2) 125.98 119.43 6.56
Sales and gross receIpts .................. 24,452 12,603 11,849 10,510 1,339 135.86 70.03 65.84

Custans duties ......................... 1,105 1,105 ." ... 6.14 6.14
General sales and gross receipts ••••••• 5,177 5,177 4,302 875 28.76 ." 28.76
Salective sales and gross receipts ••••• 18,170 11,498 6,672 6,208 464 100.96 63.R9 37.07

Motor fuel .......................... 5,352 1,984 3,368 3,335 33 29.74 11.02 18.71
Alcoholic beveragee ................. 3,779 3,106 673 650 23 21.00 17.26 3.74
Tobacco products .................... 2,915 1,927 988 923 65 16.20 l.0.71 5.49
Public utilities .................... 1,627 994 633 365 268 9.0'. 5.52 3.52
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4,498 3,487 1,011 935 76 24.99 19.37 5.62

Motor vehicle and operators licenses •••••• 1,700 ... 1,700 1,573 127 9.45 ... 9.45
Detrth and gift ............................ 2,026 1,606 420 420 (3) 11.26 8.92 2.33
All other ................................. 2,685 585 2,100 1,535 4565 14.92 3.25 11.67

Charges and miscellaneous general revenue •••• 18,438 11,02/, 7,414 2,583 1.,831 102.45 61.25 41.19
Current charges ......................... , ... 13,390 8,071 5,319 1,783 3,536 74.40 44.84 29.55

National defense and international
relations ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 761 761 ... .., ... 4.23 4.23 ...

Postal service ......................... 3,260 3,260 ... ... 18.11 18.11 ...
Education •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,802 6 1,796 850 946 10.01 0.03 9.98

School lunch salee •...............• I 688 ... 688 688 3.82 ... 3.82
Otller ............................. I." 1,114 6 1,108 850 258 6.19 0.03 6.16

Highllays............................... 569 1 568 3B2 186 3.16 0.01 3.16
No.turnl resources ... t ••• t ••• , •••••••••• 3,510 3,331 179 4102 77 19.50 18.51 0.99
Hospitals .............................. 911 28 883 233 650 5.06 0.16 4.91
Sellers and aevage disposal ••••••••••••• 318 ... 318 ... 318 1.77 ... 1.71
Other sanitation ....................... 10', ... 104 ... 104 0.58 ... 0.58

Local parks and recreation ••••••••••••• 105 ... 105 105 0.58 0.58
l{ollsing, .... , ........... , ..... , ........ 534 195 339 3 336 2.97 1.08 1.88
Air transportation ..................... 150 3 147 7 140 0.83 0.02 0.82
Water transport and terminals •••••••• :. 247 10'. 143 39 104 1.37 0.58 0.79
Other•.•.•..••.•... t ••••••••••• , •••• : ••

. 1,119 382 737 4167 4570 6.22 2.12 4.09

Special assessments ....................... 369 369 ... 369 2.05 ... 2.05
Sale or property ••.. , •••• ,." ..••..•...•.• Z89 48 241 27 21... 1.61 0.27 1.34
Interest earnings ......................... 1,462 818 644 324 320 8.12 4.55 :1.58
Other tlisceUaneouo general revenue ••••••• 2,927 2,087 840 449 391 1(;.26 11.60 ... 67

Utili ty revenue ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t ••• 3,(,1) ... 3,613 ... ~,613 211.0'" ... 20.07

Liquot' stores revenue ...•.••.•...•..•.. i •• II.... 1,2£4 ... 1,2f"; 1,128 11b n.\I~ ... ':'.(,2

Insurance tru(Jt revenue......................... 17, 60s112,712 4,8% 4,347 :.49 97.83 70.63 27.20
._l.....-...~ __

Note: Because or rounding, detail may not add to totalo. Per capita calcuHtionu are bnGed on provisional ect!matel1 or total
popullltior. or the United ::.to.too, ('xclud1ne =ed rerceo overceuc, 00 of July 1, 1960 (nee text). Local gcvernnent, anountn reprcceut
esti':l4teu subJeot to sar.lpling vnriatiou (uee text).

1OUpliQ!1tivetransaotions between level:J of r,overn:1ent nrc excluded in arriving (It ag(l1'e(;ntec (see text).
2Minor anount, included in individual Inccce tnx f:lr,ure.
3t1inor amount;inoluded in "AU other tnxea."
4Sec text diaounoion under "ChlUlgcoin Dutrl Claonification."
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Table 2.-GOVl:RNMENTALEXPENDITURE,BYTYPEANDBYCIIARACTERANDOBJE'CT/BYLEVELOFGOVERlrollT:1960
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Amount (millions of dollars) Per capd'ta

Item All Federlll state and loclll goverrunents Federlll stllte
and localgovern- Govern- Totlll Govern- govern-ments ment Total Stllte Local ment menta

-
Totlll expenditure. " ............ 1151,288 97,284 160,999 31,596 138,895 1840.60 540.54 1338.93

Intergovernmental expenditure •••••••••••••• ( 1) 6,991. (1) 9/283 209 (1) 38.86 (1)

To Stlltes .................... , .......... (1) 6,352 (1) 209 (1) 35.29 (II
To local governments•. : .....• , .• I • I ••••• (1) 642 (1) 9,283 (1) (1) 3.57 (1

Direct expenditure ............. " .......... 151,288 90,289 60,999 22,313 38,686 840.60 501.67 338.93
By type:

General ..... I •••••••••••••••••••••••• 128,600 76,724 51,876 17,945 33,931 714.54 426.30 288.24
Utility expenditure ....... , .......... 4,066 ... 4,066 ... 1.,066 22.59 ... 22.59
Liquor stores expenditure •••••••••••• 1,022 ... 1,022 907' 115 5.68 ... 5.68
Insurance trust expendi turEI•• "••••••• 17,596 13,565 4,031 3/.61 570 97.77 75.37 22.40

By clldl'llcter and object:
Current operntdcn .................... 81,654 45,336 36,318 9,691. 26,624 453.69 251.90 201.79
Capitlll out1Ily....................... 31,946 16,842 15,104 6,607 8,497 177.50 93.58 83.92

Construction ........•....•.. \I ••••• 15,832 3,480 12,352 5,509 6,843 87.97 19.34 68.63
Equipnent ••••.•••.•••••••••••••••• 14,378 13,186 1,192 296 896 79.89 73.26 6.62
Land and structures ............... 1,735 175 1,560 802 758 9.64 0.97 8.67

Assistance and subsidies •••••••••.•••• 10,402 6,884 3,518 2,015 1,503 57.80 38.25 19.55
Interest on debt ..................... 9,690 7,662. 2,02!l 536 1,492 53.8/. 42.57 11.27
Insurance benef! ts and repnyments•••• 17,596

13,
565

1
4,031 3/.61 570 97.'77 75.37 22.40

Exhibit: ExpendHure for personal services 44,768 220,323 24,445 6,055 18,390 248.74 112.92 135.82

.I•

I
I
"I·!~
I,

II
::

r

Note: Because of rounding, detail maynot add to totllls. Per cllpita clllculations are bused 011 estimated totll1 popullltion of the
United states, exoluding armed forces overseas, IlS of July 1, 1960 (nee text). Locn1 government amounts represent estimates subJeot
to ssmp1ing varilltion (aee text).

1Dupliclltive transllctions between levels of goverrunent are excluded in arriving at aggregates (see text).
2Inol'ldes $7/023 million for military personnel. Exoludes aaourrte (about $2.9 billion in fiooal 1960) for al1ownn~es (mainly for

military personnel) included With personal cervices amounts in pI'ior year repol'to.
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18 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 3. --SUMMARYOF GENERALEXPENDITURE(DIRECTANDINTERooVEllNMENTAL)BYFUNOTIONBYLEVELOF GOVERNMENT:1960

..

, ,
Amount (millions of dollars) Percent

Item All Federal Local All Federal Looal
govern- Govern- States govern- govern- Govern- States govern-
ments ment ments ment.s ment ments

All functions ................................. 1128,600 83,719 27,228 34,140 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Direct ......................•.............. 128,600 76,724 17,945 33,931 100.0 91.6 65.9 99.4
Intergovernmental. , .• , ..•.. , ........•..•... ( 1) 26,994 9,283 209 (1) 8.4 3/,.1 0.6

National defense and international. relationsJ ••• , ••• 47,464 47/,61, ... ... 36.9 56.7 ... ...
Postal service' ..................................... 3,730 3,730 ... ... 2.9 1,.5 ... ...
Eduoation ........................................... 119,404 1,631, 8,857 15,162 15.1 2.0 32.5 1.1,.4

Direot ... , ..............•......... , I •••••• t •••••• 19,40/, 685 3,557 15,162 15.1 0.8 13.1 44.4
Intergovernmental .. , ...............••••.......... ( 1) 950 5,300 (4) (1) 1.1 19.5 (4)

Highways............................................ 19,565 3,01,3 7,317 3,399 7.4 3.6 26.9 10.0
Direct .................. , .......•..•. , ... " ...... 9,565 137 6,070 3,358 7.4 0.2 22.3 9.8
Intergovornmental ....•... " I •••••••• '" •••••• I '" ( 1) 2,905 1,247 1.1 (1) 3.5 4.6 0.1

NatUral resources ..........................•........ 18,414 ~ ,3!.12 '862 347 6.5 8.8 3.2 1.0
Direot •.•..•••.•••.••••••• , •..•••..•••••••••••••• 8,411. 7,225 8/.2 31.7 6.5 8.6 3.1 1.0
Intergovernmental. •••••••.•••••.•••••.••••••••••. (1 ) 127 20 (4) (1) 0.2 0.1 (4)

Health and hospita1o ................................ 15,2/.5 1,585 '2,072 '1,971 Itt 1 1.9 7.6 5.8
Direct .........................•............•.... 5,245 1,450 1,896 1,899 4.1 1.7 7.0 5.6
Intergovernmental .•.............. t ••••• , •••••••• t (1) 135 176 72 (1 ) 0.2 0.6 0.2

Public 'Welfare .•......... , .......•......... t •••••••• 1/,,462 2,127 '3,701• '2,211. 3.5 2.5 13.6 6.5
Dil'ect ................•.................•........ 4,462 S8 2,221 2,18J ;l.5 0.1 8.2 6.4
Intergovernmental ........•.•.....•...•..•...•.... (1) 2,070 1,1.83 31 (1) 2.5 5.4 0.1

Housing and community redevelopment •••.•••••..• , •••• 11,142 510 33 850 0.9 0.6 0.1 2.5
Direct ... to •••• O •••••••• , t., ••. to t •••••••••••••••

1,
142

1
284 8 850 0.9 0.3 (6) 2.5

Intergovernmental ..... , ............•......• I ••••• (1) 22(- 26 (4) (1) 0.3 0.1 (4)

Air transportation .................................. 11123" 9lj~ '·0 :110 l.0 1.1 0.2 0.9
Direct ......................................... , . 1,237 89r; 26 :316 1.0 l.1 0.1 0.9
Intergovcrl~cntal •... _~••• ,. I •• I •• I • I •••••• ~ I ••• , (1) 56 ~\4 ... (1\ 0.1 0.1 ...

$0010.1 inourance administration. II •• , •••••••••••••• I • 1549 '!'('l 313 (4) 0.4 0.7 1.1 (4)

Direot .•• I ••• , •• , , ••• , ••• , •••••••••••• I •• _ II ••• I • I 549 ;)36 313 (4) Cl.l. 0.3 1.1 (4)
Intergovernmento.l •.••.•.•..•....• ~.•..••...•• II ••• (1) );?5 ... ... \1\ 0.1. ... ...

Interest on general dcbt3 ......... ,.................. 9,332 7,662 !.Jb 1,11/• 7 -. 9.~ ~.O 3.3

Qthel' and (:otllbined ....... II • I I ••••••• I •• II •••••••••••• , 118,057 '7,098 3,1,82 8,,7 ••7 14.0 8.5 12.8 2~.6
Direot ... ,., t., "" I •••••••••• I ••••••• , •••••••••••• 18,05'/ 6,898 ~i·t?!. 8,682 11~.O 8.:' 9.1 ~5./t
Intergovcrnn:ental ......... ",. I., ~ ••• , •••• , ....... I (1) ;'1)1 1,\1(17 65 ,1) t,t,"; :1.7 0.2

- ..._--- ->--...~~--..-- -----._'---, ~-"'- - . .' ~-. -- .-..

i
...~--

11

N ,tel BCJUUOP or Nunding Jl'tnU IlInyn,t nd.! to tutulo. Locnl govprnmcnt Gll'Jtmta rcrrc~cnt ultimntNl uUb,!c<ltto oamp1ing vartn-
ti"n ,oee text).

lOU"licntive tranaacti0n.J between !(,vf'lo f)l' IPv.rnment are excluJ~d in ol'rivil1(! at aggregnt",l \(,~C tl'xt I.
2Ent1rely t, StateD excert for $b4:! mHlbn I·aid Jirectly t" local BOV,raml'nte, including $":45 million f.'r • Ju,'aUnn, $.'26 million

for hcun!ntl and "0mmunity l'cJevclf)rmf'nt, $3' mlll1,'n 1.'>1' nirp~rt!l, ¢,.tl nttllio!\ fell' \/Oote tr('~tml nt faclliticu, an.! $~r, million, FI',l<'r-
a1 ~t)ntribut1'ln t" tho Diotrict <..if C..lumbb.

3Entir!'ly dirl'~t ('xr,!'r.u1tul·'·,
'Min or rutountn it,c1ulcJ under "Othrr and " rr.binl d," \)1'1:>",.
~Gce tpxt uta~uoolt'!, un'i"r "Chanl?';; in !Jato C10~,lif1~~tbn."
6Lt'llo than >1.')5 pI recnt ,
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Table 4. -DIRECTGENERALEXPENDITURE.BYFUNCTION,BYLEVELOFG01JERlW:llT:1960
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Amount(millions of dollars) Per capita

Function state and local go~~rnments Dtate
All Federal Federal and local

govern- Govern- Total Govern- govern-
ments ment state ment ments

~'otal Local

Total •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 128,600 76,724 51,876 17,91.5 33,931 714.54 426.30 288.24

National defense and international relations •••••••• 47,464 4'7,464 ." ... ... 263.72 263.72 ...
All other functions ................................. 81.137 29,261 51,876 17,945 33,931 450.82 162.58 288.24

Postal service ................................... 3,730 3,730 ... ... ... 20.72 20.72 ...
Education •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 19,404 685 18,719 3,557 15,162 107.81 3.81 104.01

Institutions or higher eduoation .............. 3,202 (1) 3,202 2,856 346 17.79 (1) 17.79
Local schools ................................. 15,166 ... 15,166 350 11.,816 84.27 ... 84.27
Other ......................................... 1,036 685 351 351 ... 5.76 3.81 1.95

Highways••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 9,565 137 9,428 6,070 3,358 53.15 0.76 52.38
Natural resources ................................ 8,411, 7,225 21,189 2842 347 46.75 40.14 6.61
Health and hospitnls ....... '...................... 5,245 1,450 23,795 21,896 21,899 29.14 8.06 21.09

Public hospitals .............................. 3,969 888 3,081 1,618 1,1.63 22.05 4.93 17.12
Other hospitals ............................... 2/.4 90 154 46 108 1.36 0.50 0.86
Health ........................... -;•••••••••••• t,031 472 559 232 327 5.73 2.62 3.11

Public wel1'are................................... 4,462 58 24.404 22,221 22,183 24.79 0.32 24.47
categorical public assistance ................. 3,009 12 2,997 1,728 1,269 16.72 0.07 16.65
Other public assistance ....................... 460 ... 460 226 2:1.4 2.56 ... 2.56
Other public welfare .......................... 992 46 91.6 266 680 5.51 0.26 5.26

Police •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , 2,030 173 1,857 245 1,612 11.28 0.96 10.32
Local fire protection ............................ 995 ... 995 ... 995 5.53 ... 5.53
Bewers and sewage disposal ....................... 1,103 ... 1,103 ... 1,103 6.13 ... 6.13
Other sanitation ................................. 62/, ... 624 ... 624 3.47 ... 3.47
Local parks and reoreation ....................... 770 ... 770 ... 770 4.28 ... 4.28
Housing and cooununityredevelopment•••••••• , ••••• 1,11.2 284 858 8 850 6.35 1.58 4.77
Air transportation ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,237 895 31.2 26 316 6.87 4.97 1.90
water transport and termin.u.!·•••••••••••••••••••• 1,142 905 237 80 157 6.J~ 5.03 1.32
corree ~ion....................................... 72:) 44 678 42~ 253 4.01 0.24 3.77
Loonl libraries •.........•...••....•......... , ... 261 ... 261 ... 261 1.45 ... 1.<\5
Social Ineurance administration •••••••••••••••••• 51.9 2236 313 313 ... 3.05 1.31 1.74
General oontrol .. t '\ •••• _ ••••••••••••••••••••••• I' 2,859 746 2,113 654 1,459 15.89 4.14 11.74
General public bui1dingu (State-looal) ••••••••••• 53J ... 533 120 413 2.96 ... 2.96
Interes t on general dobt •.•.••.. I I ••••••••••••••• 9,332 7,662 1,670 536 1,134 51.85 42.57 9.28
Other and unallocable ............................ 7,018 25,031 1,987 953 1,031. 38.99 27.95 11.04

Note: Beeauae of rounding, detnil mnynot add to totalc. POl'cnpita calcuit.tionll arc baued on provisional estimates of total
population of the United stateo, excludulf. armed rorcec overcena, no of July 1, 1960 (cee text). Local government amounts represent
l:stimntoo oubJect to s(UQpl1ngvariationn (000 text).

1Bervioe Ilcademieoare inoluded with I!Nntionnl dorenae and international rolational! and othol' relatively minor Federal amounts
are included under "Other education."

2See text diaoucoion Imder I!Change~in Da ta Olncoifioa tion. I!
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QOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 5.-DETAIL OF FEDERALEXPENDI'l'UREFORSELECTEDOATEGORIES:1960

(Millions of doll are )

zo

u
Item AIooWltAmOWlt Item

Intergovernmental expenditure (as shown for
partioular fWlotions in table 3)-

Education •••••••••••• '••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Grants-in-aid •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Sohool Lunch and schocl, milk programs •• , •••••
Maintenanoe and operation of sohools •••••••••
Sohool oonstruoMon .
Defense educational activities •••••••.•••••••
Gther grants-in-aid .

'I
r

'1
J
,I

"

Payments for servioes ..
Soientifio research and redevelopment ••••.•••
'lUi tion payments .

Publio loIelCare .
Publio assistanoe .
Other public loIelCare .

Health and hospitals .
Publio health programs , ..
Hospital oonstruotion .
Other. I •• , ••••••••• , •••••••••••••• , •• , ••••••••••

Other and oombined ..
Shared revenues , .
Waste treatment facilities ..
Federal contribution to Distriot or Columbia ••••
Transi ti\1llal grants to Alaska ••••••• , ••• , •••••••
Civil defense and disaster relief ..
01lldl", •• , •.•• , • I •••• I ••• t • , , , I •••••• t ••• , •• I ••••

Direc t Federal Expenditure (as ahovn for particular
funotions in teble 1.)-

National defeMe and in t!'l'Ilational relations .
Mil1'tnr1 serviccs ,., , " ..
Foreign mil1'tnr1 assistanoe ••••••••••••••• , •••••
Mutual aecuritj' other than milital'1 onoiotanoc ..
DeVelopment and oontrol of' atomiu ener;rl ••••• , ••
Stoakpil1ne' and expansion of' defense produe tdon,
Other (foreign arfaira) , ..

"

:gduantion •.•. "'" , t t t •••••••• I •• i ••

VeterlUlll' cduoational benef'ito ••• , 1
Other •••.. I •• , ••••••• I •••• I •••••• , ••• I •••••••••• I

No.tUl'nl reacumeu ••• , •••••• , •••• t ••••••••••••••••••

Stabili~ntion of' rarm pl'iceD and inaane ••• , •••••
Farm orndit and Insurance ..
Other ncrioul tur,o.l roaeureeu, _•• , ••••••••••••• t ,

Soll, lintel', and c1ec'lOl'ic CMI'lly reaourcee ......
Foreo to null pnl'ka .••. I •• , t • , ••••••••• t , t ••••••••

Mineral rooourcea ••• , •••••••••••••• I ••••••• , ~ •••

Other natural re:lOUl'OCO "'"'" I •••••••••••••••• I "'

Note: Bconuae cr l'ound:lnC, doteil JlIDj' not udd to totals.

950

578

166
163

70

68

ill

372

358

14

2,070

2,050

19

135

74

60
1

201

93

40

25

10

9
24

47,461.

1.1,340

1,609
1,1.48

2/.67
248
352

685

28J

7)225
4,862

1.5
206

1,746
229

'.J
Q2

Direot Federal Expenditure (as shown for
particuln1' fWlotions in teble 4)-Continued

Hospitals:
Publio hospi tala ..

Veterans •. I •• , , ••••••••••••••••••••••••• I •••

Ollier •.. , • I , , •• , •• I •••• , •• , •••• , •••••• I •••••

Other hospitals .
Veterans. , .. , • , . I ••••••• I •• I • I •••••••••• I I ••

Otller •.. I ••• I ••••• I I • I • I •••••• I •• I ••• I • , ••••

Health. •...•..•.•.... I ••••••••••• t. I ••••••••• " ••• I

VeterWlB ••...••. , .....•. , ...••..•.•. I •••• I •••••

Oth.er., •.• I •••••••••• I •• I ••••••••••••••••••••••

Oth,er and Wlallooable .
Veterans I services, n.e.c, "'1 •••••• I •••••••••••

(leneral propertj' and records management••••• ".
flegulntions of commerce and finanoe and

oth.er aida to business, n.e.o •. 11'.' ••••••• tt.

UneJllploj'mentcompcnsation for Federal employees
and ex-servicemen ......••.. I ••••••••• , ••••••••

Emploj'ces I compensation and other eLaims,
n.e ,c , •• t.I ••• ' ••••••••••••••••• I •• " I.t ••••••

Promotion or ac Ioncn, research; libraries,
und museuma •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• I ••

Labor and mElllpower, n.e.c.~•. t"""""I"""
Indien tribal funds •••••••• , ... , •••••••••••• , ..

Interest on internal revenue l'efands ..
Aasiatence to territories and possessions,

n,E',o. t, ••• t. '" It .... t •••••••••••• , ••••• t •••••

Oivilinn loIeather services , , ..
Civilian defense and dis on tel' reliei' , .
JUl othor , •••• t •• It •• t •••••••••••••••••••••• t t ,

Exhibi t: Dtstl'ibution of Ffld~ral expendi t>ue
fOl' veternns-

Olosniricd undor education:
Direot (table 4)., , ••••••• , ,., .
Intergovornmental (table ,3) , ..

Clrulsified antler public loIelfarc:
Direct (table 4) ..
Intorgovornmcntal (table 3) , ••••••••••• , .

Olassified under hoal th and hospi talo:
Direct (tabla I.) .
Inter!lovcl'nmental (teble 3) ••••••••••••••••••••

Closol.1'1ed under othOl' and unallooeblc:
Direct (tnblo 4) I' t., ••.•. I I •••••••••••• I I •••••

Classified under innurance tl'unt eXpendituro:

Veterano' lit'c Inaurance bencH to and
premium l'ofund3-t.ablo a, ~I ••••••••••

Total FeJeral oxpcndJ.turc 1'01'
vetel'tlJUJI oCl'vioco:

Direct .. , .. " .... , ..•..•... t ••••• I ••••• ,.

IntCl.""flovt'!I'IUnCntal. I , t •••• tit •••• t I • tit •••

sse
787

101

90

5

85

472
113
359

5,0;31

3,689
367

136

127

96

1/.1

L,89

74

76

61

.54
41

79

r"

~I

402
4

9Q1,

2

5,7OS

13
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o UNITED STATES SUMMARY

Table 6. -<lOVERNMENTALEXPENDITUREFORCAPITALOUTLAY,BYFUNOTION,BYLli'VELOF GOVERNMENT:1960

(Mi11iona of dollars),

Total oapi tal outlay Constrl1:ltion expenditure onlr

stata and looal stata and looal
Funotion All All

govern- Federal govern- Federal
menta Total State Local menta Total Stata looal

All funotiona .................... :n,946 16,81,2 15,1Q1, 6,607 8,1,97 15,832 3,480 12,352 5,509 6,81,3

National defense and intarnational
rela tiona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14,787 14,787 ... ... ... 1,866 1,866 ... ... ...

Other, total,. ~,••,.••••\' ••t •••••• t ••••••• 17,159 2,055 15,lQ1, 6,607 8,497 13,966 1,614 12,352 5,509 6,81,3
EduoatiOIl, • I ............................ 3,698 13 3,685 788 2,897 3,050 12 3,038 626 2,412

Insti tutiona of higher eduoation .... 759 (1) 759 675 84 593 (1) 593 524 69
Loaal sohools •••• , •••••••••••••••••• 2,903 ... 2,903 89 2,814 2,427 ... 2,427 83 2,3/.4
Other •• t ............................. 37 13 24 24 ... ;II 12 19 19 ...

Highllays ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6,428 88 6,340 .5,008 1,332 5,431 87 5,344 4,243 1,101
Natural reaou.roea •••••••••••••••••••••• 1,182 936 2246 ~1l8 128 998 822 2176 266 110
Health and hospitals ................... 1,76 71 405 190 215 400 57 343 163 180
Sellers and sellage disposal ••••••••••••• 767 ... 767 ... 767 749 ... 749 ... 749
Local parks and recreation ••••••••••••• 235 ... 235 ... 235 183 ... 183 ... 183
Housing and oOllUIlWlitr redevelopment •••• 614 57 557 2 555 266 ... 266 2 26/.

Air trnnspol·tation ..................... 532 289 243 19 224 38S 166 219 17 202
Water transport and terminals •••••••••• 410 27/, 13'; 44 92 361 244 117 35 82
Local utilities ........................ 1,407 ... 1,407 ... 1,407 1,198 ... 1,198 ... 1,198

Water suppl)' sratems ................ 8',3 ... 81,3 ... 81,3 713 ... 713 ... 713
Eleotrio pOller systems .............. 443 ... 443 ... 1,4;) 39;\ ... 3')3 ... 39;1
Transit sratema ..................... 94 ... 94 ... 94 67 ... 67 ... 67
OM supplr sra tams .................. 27 ... 27 ... 27 26 ... 26 ... 26

All other .............................. 1,410 ;\27 1,083 2438 645 947 226 2721 2358 363

Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add to totals. Local government amounts are entimates subject to sampling variation
(see text).

1Serviee noademies arc inoluded with "Nntional defense and international relatioM," and othor Federal amounts are inoluded under
"Othel' eduontion."

2See text l\isoussion under "ChangeD In Data ClnssiCioation."

Table 7.-U1'ILITY REVENUE,EXPENDITURE,ANDINDEBTEDNESS,BY TYPEOF 1]l'ILITY: 1960

(Millions or dollars) .
Utili tr expendi turo Utility debt at end of

fisoal year

T)'pe or utility Utilit,r
Inull'eat onrevenue Ourrent Capitul. F'ull rai th Nonguar-Total operntion outlay utility Total nnd oredit anteeddebt

Total ••••••• t •• I •••• t •••••••••• I ••• I ••• 3,613 1.,0(,(, 2,301 1,1.0'1 3~8 11,199 '" Me 6,351

WUt.el' oupply tlyntcm.'l It •• , , •••••••••• ,., ••• 1,529 1, BIll 838 $43 200 6,338 2,997 3,31.1
Eleotrio power ayotcm..l ••••••••• t. It ••••• ,. 1,'107 1,2/,4 716 41,3 as 2,712 166 2,!i46
Transit oystcmo" •••••••••••••• i I ••••••••• 'Ill -so ~1lC) 9/, 67 1,9~1 1,670 321
Gnn llupply oyotcnuJ,. t •••••• I. IIII I ••• i. i It \'16 I'll 158 27 6 157 14 143

-" --- ---- --
Note: BOoUIIOOor roundlll1l, detnil may not add to totalo.

text},
,lwue data repl'osont cotimntea oUbJect to ownpline variation (sec
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ZZ GOVERNMENTAL. FINANCES IN 1900 ,":.

Table 8.-<lOVERNNENTALlIlSURANCETRUSTREVENUE AllD EXPENDITtIRE, BY mE OF IIISURANCETRUSTSYSmI, BY LEVEL OF GO~T: 1960

(Millions of dollars)

rneurenee truet revenue

Item
Contributions

17,600 16,780 828 17,596
2,'.76 2,295 163 2,639
2,866 2,267 601 2,161

12,262 12,'PQ Mt 12,79!l

12,712 12,'/12 1.(1 153~ 13,565
153 15;1 '1(2 275
'169 7(,9

T5?
896

10,6% 10,!>56 1 561. 10,?96
527 '2'/ t 227~ (;.79
6O'n fill 1 110 916

state and loonl govenunenta............................................. 4,896 4,068 82f.1 4,0:31
Unemploymentoompensation............................................ 2,323 2,142 183 2,364
Dnployee retirement....................................... 2,099 1/.';6 601 1,265
Oth.er. , . t ••• , •••••• , •••••••••••••••• t •••••••• t • , •• I ••• _ •• , • • • • • • • • • • • 472 428 41... 402

State govermnents....................................................... ",:Y.7 3,'121., 623 3,461
Unemploymentoompensntion............................................ 2,;1li> 2,136, 181 2,:359
Dnployee'retirement............ 11~51l l'l~l' 398 700
Other .•.. , .•....••••.•.••••••••. , ••••••.•.•.•• ,...................... 4'12 4~8 41. 402

Loonl govermnento....................................................... s.'.9 ~',I. 205 570
Unemployment ccmpensatdon •••••••••••••••• t ••••••••• ,,, ••••• I , • • • • • • ••• "! 6 2 5
Dllployee retirement.................................................. 541 3::8 203 565

• __ '--- ._,_ '--0 •. ~ • .- _

Nota: Beoause of roundillll, doeail may not add to tot.u1D. Lootl1 govorlUnont aaounte are eotilllaten subJeot to Dompling varilltion
(see text).

lEarnings on investments of Fedornl Insurance trust ayatc!na oonsist entirely of 1neareat on ho1dint;1l or Federal aeQuritios) these
1lI1l0unts,U~ intrugoYllrn:nentn1 u'ansaotiono, aro excludod 1'roln Itrev~nuo" figurea here, and are shown no exhibit dllta only,

2Leaa than $500 thousand,

Total 1

All governments ••••.• "I ••• _ ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••• , ••••

Unemployment compensation .•.•••..•.•.• " ..•••• ,. t ••••• , •••••••• " •••••

Dnployee retire.ment ••. , ••.•••.••.•.•..••••• I ••• , ••••• t •••••• , ••••••••

All other ..•.•.. ,., •...•..•• , •....•..• ".••..... , .•..• , ....••.•.•..•• ,

Federal Government •.•••••••.•••• , ••• , ••••.••.•.••.••. I ••••• , •• " •••• , ••••

Unemploymentccnpensutdon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••
E)nployee retir'ernent •••. "•••.•.•• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Old ng~, surv1voro, and disability inouranoe ..
Veterans life ins\ll'a.noe......•............•.. I I ••••••••••••••••••••••

Ruilroad retil'ement •..• , .•••.••. , ....••..•.•.. , •.......••...•.•.•. \I ••

'rnble 9.-INDEB1'EDNES.\1ANDDEDT TRANSACTIONSOF STA1'llANn LOCALOOVERM-tENTS:1%0

,,----------- ... ",-_., .. ~- .• ~~~t ~~~iO~~D o:.~~~J
Item l[ I ntn !-----"---------------------------·---:~l-~" ..,::::;'"I

Debl outstanding, totnl................................................. 6'1,955 \ la,s.'t;! ~l,412 I

Long-term............................................................ 66, eljl'l la,128 48,673
FUll faith o.nd oredit It It •• "" •• Hit............. Itl,(~rn 8 ..912 :~2..'138
Nongunrnntoed ••....•••••.••••..••.••••••.•...•.••• , .••••••. ,...... 2S, \~l! 9,216 'L5,')35-

Short .. term ••••••••••••• I ••••••• j..................................... 3, 1~~ It15 2,719

Not lontt-tet'ln debt outotandinu , . 61,5"0 15,5115 1.6,001

'1,955 2,282 5,6?;)
6,957 2,262 1'1675

998 998

3,4~!l '178 2,680
),052 776 2,274

406 1,06
~..... ~---~- - ""~~- ...,--.~-

Long..term debt Laaued ••••••••• I I ••••••••••••••••••••••• ,., •••••••••• , •••

General •..••••..•••.•• , •. , ••.•••...••.•• , •.••••••.• , .•••.•••• "••• I •••

Utility ... j •••• , •••• , •• ", •••• , ••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••

Long ...term dobt rotired ........•....•.•.•.......•.. , .•...••..........•. "'
Oonero.l •••••. I •• ' •••••••••••••••••• I ••••• I ••••••• " I •••••••••••••••••

U~ility•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••• '" t ••••••••••••••••

Insuranoe
trust

expendt ture

I...

POl' oapita

J8a.6'J ~I
3'11.16

:1
231.42
13<).75

17.52
3/.2,2/.

"~I
44.20
38.6S

!}.55

19.21
16.96
2.26

Uolo: Booalwe or rO\U1ding, detnil mny not add to tatala, POI' onpita ctlloulnl;iooo nrc baoed on proviuiona1 or.timnteu .,1' the
JlOPulntlol\ or the United Seatod, cxo1uuint: armed force.l ovorcenn, an or July 1, 1960. Locul govol'mont uacunto reprcccnt ostimntoo
nubJoot to SMlplin!: vnrintiol\ (000 text). Au to Fodernl Qovcrmnant debt, oct! text dioo\lowion under "00V01'/UllentIndobtedlleno."
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Tahle 10,--CASIl ANDSECURITYHOIDINGSOF STATEANDLOCALGOVERNMENTS,BYTYPEANDPURPOSEOF 1l0LDINO; 1960

/l
,/

Item
Per

capita

1--,_~/I~~2:liO~ or dol1,arsl

state LocaL
governments governmentsTotal --..... ~.~~

33,940 22,110

6,597 61
1,,175 8,615

23,l6a 13,1,35

11,361 7,87/,
810 3,055

2,750 1.15
8,246 2,091

6,614 61
12,127 6/1,12
1,523
2,533 2,672
1,100 4,792

10,01.4 8,172

113 108
12,014 6,304
4,162 )',792

566 2,094
1,351• 324
5,931 2,093

_____________ ~ o__ ~ ~-"' _

Total ~ ", I •• , ••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••

By type:
Unemployment compensation fund bu'lancea in U.S. Treasury •••••.•••••••
other deposlts1 and caah ••• , ••• , ••••• , ••• , •••••••••• , •••••• , •••••••••
Securi ties .. \ • " . , . , .•....... " ..•. "•• '" , ..•.•...•..••.• t •••• , •• " ••

Fedel'Q 1 •• , , ••• ", • , , •• , ..•.. , .••••.•.• "I • , •••••••••••••••••••••••••

Own government j;fecul'itiea .•.•........ , •.•.. _ , .• , .• _ ...•.•..•..•. ,.
Other State and loon), governmerrb scoUl·iUes .
Other. , , , ..........•. , , ..•......• _, I •• , ••••• , ••••••••• , •

By purpose or holding;
Une,nployment compensat Ion , .
Employee retil'ell\Qnt ..• , .. t ••••••••••••••••••••••• I •• t., •.•••..• " .•..
Other insurnnoe trust aye tems •.......•.•.••... , .•. ;.....•...•. , ..•• , ..
orfscts to debt , .......•........ , ~" , ........•..... , .
Bond funds ........•.• , ...•..•...........•....• , ....•...•... , .•.•. , t t •

<\11 other •.•••.••••••••••.•..•••..• + oj •• ' •• , •• , ••• t • t ••• , t •• " " • , ••••

Employee-retirement holdings by type:
Cash and deposita, ..•.....•..... , •. ,. t ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••• ,

Seouri ties ...• t • t ••••• , • t •• , ••• , •• " ••••••••• , •••• , •••••• , ••• , •••••••

Federnl •••••••••.•••••• t •••• ~ ••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••

Own govel11rr£:nt secur Ities ..•....•.•.......... , ..•.••. ,. t'" t, •• , ••

Other state and 10001 government aecurr ties ••.•••.•••.•••••••••••.
Other •.... ~.. , ...•.... t ••• , ••••••• , • , ••••• t ••••• , , ••••••••••••••••

56,050

6,658
12,790
'6,603
19,235
3,865
',165

10,337

6,675
1a,~39
1,523
5,205
5,892

18,216

221
la,:lla
5,95/,
2,660
1,678
8,02/,

311.43

36.99
71.06

203.36
106.87
21.47
17.59
57.44

'7.09
103.01

8.46
28.92
32.74

101.21

1.23
101.78
33.08
14.78
9.32

4/,.58

Note: Because or rcundtng, detail way not add to totals. Pel' oapita Quleulations are based on provisional estimates or total
population or the United States, exoluding armed rcrces cveraeua, as of July 1, 1960. Looal government amounts represent estill\&tes
subJect to oa'l1pl1ng variation (see text).

Tahle 1l.--SELtCTED ITEM> OF LOCALGOVERNMENTFINANCE..'ljBYTYPE OF GOVER~MENT:1960

(aillions of dollal'a)

Item !In local Counties 1.\lmioi- Townships School Stleoial
tl"ve l'nm~ntB palitics dtstri(lts dii.'tricts

-----..~ -......._-,-- . -. - ~
All geMrnl revenue fl,'orr own OOUt'ceo., ••• , •••••• 22.11 ,~, '3 9.3 1.1 7.U 1.2 JIll

Tax :revenue•••.••••. " ••..•.•• , ..••..••.. '•••• 18.1 3.4 '/.1 1.0 (..1 0.5
Pl'oport:,' tax ......... , .•. t., ••• t •••••••• , 1 15.a 3.2 5.2 0.9 6.0 0.5
o ther tnxco .....• " ...• t •• , •••••••• t •••••• 2.1 0.) 1.9 ( 1) 0.1 ,..

Charges and r"iooellnneO\lo general revenue •••• 4.8 0.8 2.2 0.1 0.9 o.a
,"

Direct general e~peliditul·e ...................... 13.') f••6 11.7 1.3 12.6 1.7
'~ Edu"'n+1nn ••••••••••••••• " •• , "' ......... I ....... 1'L2 o.e 1.8 0 ... 12.3 0.1

Highwl.lya •••••••••••••• II •••••• , ••• t. t. II ••••••• 1.4 1.1, 1.6 0.3 0.1
PUblic wclCnrc ...•. II • , I , ••••••••• i ••••••••••• 2.2 1.5 0.& 0.1

"Health and hospitnl" ......................... i.s fl.l) 0.8 ( 1) ... 0.2
All ethel' ..... t ...... , • , , •••• t ••••••••• /I t ••• , • n..: ~.~ 7.ll 0.5 0.1. 1.1

Oebt outotnndlnr., totnt , ........................ 51./. s.i £,!'L2 1.1 12.1 9.9
Lonn .. tcrr.:' ••••.. \ ............................... I.R.'1 .•0 .!l.') 1.0 11.$ ..0

reu Ca!t11 anu l'l'l"dit .• , •••... , ... , ..... "0' J..l,'1 .f•• \) 14.~ 1.0 11.8 1./,
Nony.unrnnteod" o. I ............. , ,. I H.') .,!-.1} " ' (11 7.6........ l.l, !

Cach find occuri ty holrtlnr,oj tofal ........... , .. , ~2.1 i.!! l~.f) t n.ll 3.9 2.3
Clloh nnd dep(K:i 1:,.1 •......... '" •••••• , •••• I , •••• a.'1 a.o 1.3 i 0.' 2.2 0.7
r.e~1JrlUf)r, ....... ~!..!":",:.." ~~~,.:!..:..!:"':"!L~~'''~m:! !!..!.. 1',.', 0.8 '1.2 0.1 1.7 1.&

N lt~: De 'I\Itn~ or r"lInJ lng, datu'1 'ray nnt add to totnlo. 'these !lnin nr~ ~ntill1lller n'IPJ",t to sampling vnr intion I see t~~L.

i IIp,'r than $-.tJ 'hll!lnl1.
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 12.-REVENUEOFSTATEANDLOCALGOVERlt1ENTS,BYTYPEANDBYSTATES:1960

(Millions of' dollars)

Revenuefrau ownsources

FraIl Utility revenue Insurance trust revenue
State Total Federal All

Govern- general Liquor Dn- ue-
ment Total revenue Water other stores p1oyee- emp1oy-

frau own Tottll. supply local revenue Total retire- ment. other
sources S1Stems utiU- ment canpen-

ties sat10n

United states ..... 60,276.7 6,974.4 53,302.3 43,530.2 3,G13.0 1,528.6 2,084.1 1,263.6 4,895.5 2,099.6 2,323.8 471.9

.Alabama ••••••••••••• , 802.2 154.0 648.2 500.6 66.8 29.7 37.1 48.3 32.5 13.0 19.5 ...
Alaska••••••••••••••• 101.1 34.9 66.2 52.7 7.5 1.7 5.8 ... 6.0 0.7 5.3

18>7Arizona.............. 493.6 64.6 429.0 341.5 45.6 12.7 32.9 ... 41.9 12.4 10.8
Arkansas............. 401.8 89.1 ,~12.7 276.3 20.3 ar,s 8.8 ... 16.1 6.2 9.9 ...
Oalifornia ........... 7,210.5 725.9 6,484.6 5,196.8 469.5 194.7 274.8 '" 818.3 398.2 292.0 128.1
Oolorado............. 692.0 95.2 596.8 514.1 49.1 30.0 19.2 ... 33.6 19.1 7.4 7.1
Oonneoticut •••••••••• 798.1 65.8 732.3 642.7 18.3 10.6 7.7 ... 71.3 23.8 47.5 ...
De1allare............. 145.5 15.4 130.1 112.7 7.3 2.4 4.9 ... 10.1 0.2 9.9 '"

Distriot of' Oolumbia. 275.2 62.0 213.2 194.3 7.0 7.0 ... ... ll.9 4.5 7.4 ...
Florida .............. 1,554.4 184.5 1,369.9 1,161.9 129.0 44.0 85.0 ... 79.0 40.3 38.7 ...
Georgia.............. 992.7 168.2 824.5 708.0 63.8 33.9 29.9 ... 52.7 21.7 31.0 ...
Havaii ............... 250.9 44.2 206.7 180.7 8.0 8.0 ... ... 18.0 12.9 5.1 ...
ldahd ................. 222.4 39.8 182.6 153.9 6.6 4.1 2.5 13.0 9.1 1.7 5.9 1.5

Illinois ••••••••••••• 3,264.4 359.0 2,905.4 2,400:1 254.4 104.8 149.6 ... 250.9 120.9 129.9 0.1
Indiana .............. 1,318.3 138.7 1,179.6 1,022.4 91.4 20.8 70.6

1).:;'
65.8 18.1 47.7 ...

lova ................. 928.7 124.0 804.7 677.8 48.7 19.8 28.9 33.8 20.8 13.0 ...
Kansas••••••••••••••• 731.5 95.5 636.0 564.8 53.7 25.1 28.6 ... 17.5 4.7 12.8 ...
Kentucky............. 665.4 138.4 527.0 447.8 36.8 18.3 18.5 ... 42.4 10.1 32.2 0.1
Louisiana •••••••••••• 1,llO.4 208.0 902.4 801.4 50.6 24.1 26.5 ... 50.4 26.5 23.9 ...
Maine................ 307.5 42.7 264.8 213.2 9.7 8.3 1.4 25.7 16.2 6.7 9.4 ...
Maryland•••••••••• '" 936.8 79.6 857.2 735.4 24.0 22.4 1.6 14.6 83.2 34.4 46.2 2.6

Massachusetts ........ 1,776.8 164.9 1,611.9 1,361.9 112.6 41.0 71.6 ... 137.4 52.0 85.3 0.1
Michigan............. 2,804.7 222.7 2,582.0 2,043.3 144.3 68.3 76.0 167.9 226.5 64.7 157.0 4.8
Minnesota............ 1,229.1 143.4 1,085.7 926.6 51.5 19.9 :31.6 46.5 61.1 36.5 24.2 0.4
Mississippi ••••••••• , 497.0 101.9 395.1 351.9 24.6 12.4 12.1 ... 18.6 4.4 14.2 '"

Missouri ............. 1,105.7 198.9 906.8 779.3 66.2 27.8 38.4 ... 61.3 25.4 35.7 0.2
Montana.............. 277.0 52.7 224.3 185.2 5.0 5.0 ... 16.1 18.0 8.5 4.9 4.6
NebrllSka••••••••.•••• 505.1 53.9 451.2 305.7 133.8 10.3 123.4 ... 11.7 3.9 7.8 ...
Nevada••••••••••••••• 142.0 21.2 120.8 99.4 4.7 2.8 1.9 ... 16.7 4.1 6.5 6.1

NellHampshire•••••.•• 202.5 30.5 172.0 127.4 5.0 4.0 1.0 27'.8 11.8 4.4 7.4 ...
NewJersey ........... 1,866.7 115.7 1,751.0 1,486.7 46.5 43.6 2.8 ... 217.8 81.5 us.a 17.1
NewMexico........... 342.2 72.3 269.9 238.5 15.6 10.8 4.8 ... 15.8 8.6 7.2
Nellyork ............. 7,431.9 491.6 6,940.3 5,662.9 386.6 111.8 274.8 '" 890.8 490.9 321.3 78.6

North Oarolina ••••••• 1,119.3 154.7 964.6 764.5 66.0 27.9 38.i 68.1 66.0 23.5 42.5
North Dakota••••••••• 236.5 47.9 188.6 174.2 4.5 4.5

87:3
... 9.9 3.2 3.3 3.4

Ohio................. 3,270.1 313.6 2,956.5 2,230.9 168.4 81.1 209.0 348.2 127.1 118.3 102.8
Oklahana••••••••••••• 714.0 131.8 582.2 521.2 39.0 27.9 11.1 ... 22.0 7.2 12.3 2.5

Oregon............... 766.5 ns.a 653.3 493.8 32.0 22.2 9.7 49.6 77.9 15.1 35.3 27.5
Pennsylvania••••••••• 3,350.9 304.3 3,046.6 2,321.3 95.1 77.2 17.13 258.5 371.7 125.0 241.2 5.6
Rhodela1Mld......... 262.4 31.8 230.6 188.1 6.7 6.5 0.2 ... 35.8 7.9 19.8 8.0
South OarroUna••••.•• 530.8 90.7 440.1 384.7 31.5 16.5 15.0 ... 23.9 9.6 13.8 0.5

South Dakota••••••••• 233.0 43.4 189.6 169.6 9.7 4.4 5.3 7.0 3.3 1.0 2.4 ...
Tennessee •••••••••••• 975.5 153.2 822.3 579.0 197.5 32.3 165.2 ... 45.8 14.0 31.8 ...
TexllS................ 2,713.5 387.7 2,325.8 1,987.2 223.6 132.4 91.3 ... 115.0 65.1 49.8 ...
utah ................. 326.7 64.2 262.5 211.0 19.2 10.6 8.7 17.0 15.3 4.7 7.8 2.7

\Termont.............. 144.6 26.5 118.1 97.6 6.0 2.8 3.2 8.7 5.8 2.6 3.0 ...
Virginia ............. 1,021.3 128.9 892.4 685.7 48.2 28.3 19.9 117.1 41.4 15.7 25.7 ...
\lllShington........... 1,302.9 129.4 1,173.5 826.1 148.9 28.2 120.7 78.7 119.8 32.5 56.2 31.1
\lest Virginia •••••••• 492.5 84.4 408.1 319.9 5.6 5.6 ... 37.4 45.2 7.2 23.6 14.4

Wisconsin............ 1,255.9 119.7 1,136.2 1,001.1 • 42.1 25.7 16.3 93.0 54.4 37.9 0.7
\lyaning.............. 176.2 49.8 126.4 106.4 4.5 2.9 1.6 8.2 7.3 1.8 2.9 2.6

Note: Because of' rounding, detail maynot add to totals. These data are estimates subject to sampling variation; see text.
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Table 13.-GENERALREVENUEOF5rATEANDLOCAL~)yERtMENTS,BYSOORCEANDBY5rATES: 1960

(Millions of dollars)

2S

Taxes

Fl"OOl All general Charges and
State Total Federal revenue misaell8IleOUB

Oovernment frcm generalow sOl\rces Total Prope~ other revenue

Un!ted States •••••••••••••••• 50,504.8 6,974.4 43,530.2 36,116:6 16,404.8 19,711.4 7,413.7

Alabama......................... 654.6 154.0 500.6 384.9 75.8 309.1 115.7
Alaska.......................... 87.6 34.9 52.7 36.6 7.2 29.4 16.1
Arizona......................... 406.1 64.6 341.5 274.6 127.9 146.7 66.9
Arkansas........................ 365.4 89.1 276.3 224.7 62.5 162.2 51.6

C9llfornia ...................... 5,922.7 725.9 5,196.8 4,409.2 2,114.0 2,295.2 787.5
Colorado........................ 609.4 95.2 514.1 406.4 209.2 197.1 107.8
Conneoticut •••••••••••••••••• , •• 708.4 65.8 642.7 542.8 302.4 240.4 99.9
Delaware•••••••••••••••••••••••• 128.1 15.4 112.7 89.2 18.8 70.4 23.5

Distriot of Columbia•••••••••••• 256.3 62.0 194.3 165.1 59.3 105.8 29.2
Florida ......................... 1,346.4 184.5 1,161.9 919.9 341.5 578.4 242.0
Georgia......................... 876.1 168.2 708.0 559.0 168.9 390.1 148.9
Hawaii.......................... 224.9 44.2 180.7 152.0 20.2 131.8 28.7
Idaho........................... 193.6 39.8 153.9 126.8 59.0 67.8 27.0

Illinois ........................ 2,759.1 359.0 2,400.1 2,083.7 1,098.3 985.4 316.5
Indiana ......................... 1,161.1 .138.7 1,022.4 840.2 448.1 392.1 182.2
Iowa............................ 801.8 124.0 677.8 567.3 300.5 266.8 110.5
Kansas.......................... 660.3 95.5 564.8 474.5 269.0 205.4 90.3

Kentuol!y........................ 586.2 138.4 447.8 361.6 127.7 233.8 86.2
Louisiana ....................... 1,009.5 208.0 801.4 616.3 142.7 473.6 185.1
Maine........................... 256.0 42.7 213.2 188.~. 102.6 85.8 24.8
'Maryland........................ 815.1 79.6 735.4 619.2 259.7 359.4 116.3

Massachusetts ................... 1,526.8 164.9 1,361.9 1,208.0 706.6 501.4 153.9
M1ohigan........................ 2,266.0 222.7 2,043.3 1,701.4 828.6 872.8 341.9
Minnesota....................... 1,070.0 143.4 926.6 743.4 402.4 341.0 183.2
MissiSSippi. •••••••••••••••••••• 453.8 101.9 351.9 283.3 78.1 20~.2 68.6

Missouri •••••••••.••.••••••••••• 978.2 198.9 779.3 658.8 294.2 364.6 120.5
Montana......................... 238.0 52.7 185.2 148.7 85.4 63.3 36.5
Nebraska........................ 359.5 53.9 305.7 245.7 169.9 75.8 60.0
Nevada.......................... 120.6 21.2 99.4 78.7 28.1 50.6 20.7

NewHampshire................... 157.9 30.5 127.4 108.0 68.1 40.0 19.3
NewJersey ...................... 1,602.5 115.7 1,486.7 1,261.9 817.9 444.0 224.9
NewMexico...................... 310.8 72.3 238.5 167.3 41.6 125.7 71.2
Newyork........................ 6,154.5 491.6 5,662.9 4,838.5 2,218.0 2,620.5 824.4

North Carolina .................. 919.2 154.7 764.5 624.7 170.3 454.4 139.8
North Dakota.................... 222.1 47.9 174.2 125.7 66.6 59.1 48.6
Ohio............................ 2,544.5 ,313.6 2,230.9 1,799.1 881.3 917.8 431.9
Oklahana........................ 653.0 131.8 521.2 413.1 131.9 281.2 108.2

Oregon.......................... 607.0 113.2 493.8 398.8 183.8 215.0 95.0
Pennsylvania ................ " ... 2,625.5 304.3 2,321,3 1,963.4 691.2 1,272.3 357.8
RhodeIsland .................... 219.9 31.8 188.1 169.3 81.6 87.7 18.8
South Carolina .................. 475.4 90.7 384.7 309.3 68.6 240.6 75.4

South Dakota.................... 213.0 43.4 169.6 135.1 77.2 57.9 34.5
Tennessee ••••••••••••••••••••••• 732.2 153.2 579.0 480.6 155.5 325.1 98.4
Texas........................... 2,374.9 387.7 1,987.2 1,560.8 753.2 807.6 426.4
Utah............................ 275.1 64.2 211.0 176.4 78.5 97.9 34.5

Vennont......................... 124.2 26.5 97.6 87.0 42.4 44.6 10.6
Virginia ........................ 814.7 128.9 685.7 532.6 202.5 330.1 153.1
Washington•••••••••••••••••••• ,. 955.5 129.4 826.1 652.2 193.3 458.9 173.9
West Virginia ................... 404.3 84.4 319.9 269.3 79.7 189.6 50.6

Wisconsin•••••••••••••••••.••••• 1,120.8 119.7 1,001.1 854.9 451.7 403.1 146.2
Wyaning......................... 156.2 49.8 106.4 78.2 41.3 36.9 28.2

11
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t(.Jr Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. These data are estimates subject to sampling variation; see text.
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Z6 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES iN 1960

Table 14. -GENERAL I\IVENIJE OF STAT!ANDLOCALGOVIRItiI!2lTSP!R CAPITAANDIN RELATIONTO PmSONAL INC<ME,BYSTA~'ES: 1960

Per capital Amount per $1,000 of personal inoane2

Taxes Charges General revenue i'!'an
state Fran All and own sources

Total Federal general misoel·, Total Fran
general Govern- revenue 1aneous general Federal Chargesrevenue fran own Govern-ment souroes Total Propert¥ Other

general revenue ment Total Taxes and
revenue miscel-

Laneous

United states ..... 280.62 38.75 241,,87 200.67 91.15 109.52 41.19 126.26 17.44 108.82 90.29 18.53

A],abllll1a.............. 200.00 47.05 152.95 117.60 23.16 94.44 35.35 136.80 32.18 104.62 80.44 24.18
Alaska ............... .3B4.21 153.07 231.14 160.53 31.58 128.95 70.61 139.27 55.48 83.78 58.19 25.60
Arillana .............. 308.12 49.01 259.10 208.35 97.04 111.3l 50.76 153.25 24.38 128.8'1 103.62 25.25
Arkansas ............. 204.36 49.83 154.53 125.67 34.96 90.72 28.86 152.44 37.17 115.27 93.74 21.53

California ••••••••••• 373.67 45.80 327.87 278.18 133.38 144.81 49.68 136.32 16.71 119.61 101.48 18.13
Colorado ............. 346.64 54.15 292.43 231.17 119.00 112.12 61.32 149.40 23.34 126.04 99.63 26.43
Conneotiout •••••••••• 278.02 25.82 252.24 213.03 118.68 94.35 39.21 97.11 9.02 88.10 '14.41 13.69
Delaware ............. 265.30 34.30 251.00 198.66 41.87 156.79 52.34 94.68 11.38 83.30 65.93 17.37

Distriot ot Columbia. 336.35 81.36 254.99 216.67 77.82 138.85 38.32 111.82 27.05 84.77 72.03 12.74
Florida •••••••••••••• 269.28 36.90 232.38 183.98 68.30 115.68 48.40 135.48 18.57 116.91 92.56 24.35
Georgia .............. 221.85 42.59 179.29 141.55 42.77 98.78 37.71 137.99 26.49 111.51 88.05 23.45
Hawaii ............... 350.31 68.85 281.46 236.76 31.46 205.30 44.70 155.96 ::0.65 125.31 105.41 19.90
Idaho •••••••••••••••• 288.52 59.31 229.36 188.97 87.93 101.04 40.24 160.66 33.03 127.72 105.23 22.41

Illinois ............. 272.83 35.50 237.33 206.04 108.60 97.44 31.30 104.41 13.59 90.83 78.85 11.98
Indiana .............. 248.26 29.66 218.60 179.65 ~5.81 83.84 38.96 113.92 13.61 100.31 82.44 17.88
IOl/a................. 290.40 44.91 245.49 205.47 10$.84 96.63 40.02 144.96 22.4:: 122.55 102.57 19.98
Kansas ............... 303.17 43.85 259.32 217.86 123.51 94.31 41.46 146.60 21.20 125.40 105.35 20.05

Kentucky ............. 192.39 45.42 146.96 118.67 41.91 76.73 28.29 124.67 29.43 95.24 76.90 18.33
Louisiana ........... , 308.72 63.61 245.08 188.47 43.64 144.83 56.61 192.47 39.66 152.79 117.50 35.29
Maine................ 262.83 43.84 218.89 193.43 105.34 88.09 25.46 138.30 23.07 115.18 101.78 13.40 {
Maryland ............. 261.59 25.55 236.01 198.72 83.34 115.34 37.32 109.26 10.67 98.58 83.00 15.59

Massachusetts ••••••• , 295.49 31.91 263.58 233.79 136.75 97.04 29.79 ll7.30 12.67 104.63 92.81 11.82
Miohigan ............. 288.'14 26.36 260.36 216.79 105.56 111.21 43.57 124.33 12.22 112.12 93.36 16.76
Minnesota ............ 312.32 41.86 270.46 216.99 117.45 99.53 53.47 152.08 20.36 131.69 105.66 26.04
Mississippi •••••••••• 208.17 46.74 161.42 129.95 35.63 94.13 31.47 177.47 39.85 137.62 110.79 26.83

Missouri ............. 225.66 45.92 179.94 152.11 67.93 84.16 27.62 102.73 20.69 81.84 69.19 12.65
Montana•••••••••••••• 351.03 77.73 273.16 219.32 125.96 93.36 53.83 173.96 38.52 135.38 108.70 26.68
Nebraska ............. 254.24 38.12 216.20 173.76 120.16 53.61 42.43 120.31 16.04 102.31 82.23 20.08
Nevada••••••••••••••• 418.75 73.61 345.14 273.26 97.57 175.69 71.87 147.25 25.89 121.37 96.09 25.27

Nel/ Hampshire •••••••• 259.28 50.08 209.20 177.34 111.82 65.66 31.69 125.02 24.15 100.87 85.51 15.26
Nel/ Jersey ........... 262.75 16.97 243.76 206.90 134.10 72.80 36.67 96.58 7.12 91.46 77.63 13.63
Nell Mexico........... 324.43 75.47 246.96 174.63 43.42 131.21 74.32 179.65 41.79 137.86 96.71 41.16
Nel/ york ............. 365.75 29.21 336.54 267.54 131.61 155.73 48.99 131.15 10.48 120.67 103.11 17.57

North Carolina ••••••• 201.45 :>3.90 167.54 136.91 37.32 99.58 30.64 127.95 21.53 106.42 86.96 19.46
North Dakota ......... 350.32 75.55 274.76 198.26 105.05 93.22 76.66 201.18 43.39 157.79 113.86 44.02
Ohio................. 261.27 32.20 229.07 164.73 90.49 94.24 44.35 111.71 13.77 97.94 78.98 18.96
Oklahana ............. 279.90 56.49 223.40 177.07 56.54 120.53 46.38 15l..~4 30.57 120.87 95.80 25.09

Oregon............... 342.30 63.85 278.51 224.93 103.67 121.26 53.58 151.56 28.26 123.30 99.58 23.72
Pennsylvania ••••••••• 231.46 26.83 204.65 173.09 60.94 112.17 31.54 102.16 11.84 90.32 76.40 13.92
Rhode Island ......... 256.59 37.11 219.49 197.55 95.22 102 •.3.3 21.94 115.19 16.66 98.53 88,69 9.85
South Carolina ••••••• 198.75 37.92 160.83 129.31 28.68 100.59 31.52 142.29 27.15 115.15 92.58 22.57

South Dakota ••••••••• 312.32 63.64 248.68 198.09 113.20 84.90 50.59 169.59 34.55 1.35.03 107.56 27.47
Tennessee •••••••••••• 204.93 42.88 162.05 134.51 43.52 90.99 27.54 132.60 27.74 104.85 87.03 17.82
Texo.o •••••••••• t ••••• 246.95 40.31 206.63 162.30 78.32 83.96 44.34 128.32 ,20.95 107.37 84.33 23.04
utah ................. 307.03 71.65 235.49 196.87 87.61 109.26 38.50 160.78 37.52 123.32 103.10 20.16

Vermont.............. 317.65 67.77 249.62 222.51 108.44 114.07 27.11 170.84 36.45 134.25 ll9.67 14.58
Virginia ............. 204.80 32.40 172.37 133.89 50.90 82.98 38.49 110.83 17.54 93.28 72.45 20.83
Washington ••••••••••• 334.09 45.24 288.85 228.01, 67.59 160.45 60.80 144.20 19.~3 124.68 98.43 26.25
West Virginia •••••••• 217.72 45.45 172.27 145.02 42.92 102.10 27.25 130.04 27.15 102.89 86.62 16.28

Wisconsin ............ 262.7/, 30.20 252.55 215.67 ll3.95 101.69 36.88 130.25 13.Ql 116.Yt 99.35 16.99
Wyoming.............. 470.48 150.00 320.48 235.54 124.40 111.14 84.94 201.55 lj, .26 137.29 100.90 36.39 ,

Note: Because ot rounddng , detail may not ndd to totnls. Theae data are based on es&lmatec, whioh are subject to swnpl,in{l
variation; Gee text.

lBaaed on provisional estimateo of population 110 of July 1, 1960 (See table 22).
2Based on eotimates of personal income durinLl calendar year 1960 reported in U. S. Department of Corunerce, SurveY of Current

Duoineso, August 1961. See table 22.
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DATA BY STATES Z7£) Table 15.-DIRECT EXPENDITUREOFSTAn:ANDLOCALGOVEIUf1!NTS,BYTYPEANDBYSTATES:1960

(Millions or dollaro)

Expenditure for Utility- expenditure Inourance trust expend1tureall purposes

General Liquor
state expendi- otores

Total Capital ture Water expendi- :&nplqyee I/JIeIIIPloy-
direct ture ment

expendi- outlay Total OUPPlY Other Total ret1re- oClllpen- Other
ture onlY syst.ms ment sa.tien

United States ..... 60,996.5 15,103.7 51,676.4 4,Q&;.0 1,661.2 2,165.3 1,022.1 4,030.9 1,265.0 2,363.7 402.4

Alabama •• , •••••••• , •• 646.2 226.2 710.6 66.4 35.1 33.4 37,5 31.5 5.6 25.7 ...
Alaska ............... 96.7 29.3 76.7 11.6 4.5 7.J .,. 6.2 0.4 5.6 ...
Arizona .............. 495.6 156.7 407.4 66.0 23.3 42.6 ... 22.2 3.1 9.1 10.0
Arkansas............. 392.7 96.5 354.0 23.5 12.4 11.1 ... 15.2 4.5 10.7 ...
Calitornia ........... 7,190.9 1,742.3 6,020.6 540.6 266.7 271.9 ... 629.7 216.2 264.0 129.5
Colorado............. 666.6 156.(\ 605.0 55.2 36.0 17.2 ... 26.4 6.4 12.6 5.5
Conneotiout•••••••••• 679.1 226.2 794.4 20.2 13.1 7.1 ... 64.5 16.4 46.1 ...
Delaware ••.•...•.. , •• J64.6 55.5 150.7 6.4 2.7 3.6 ... 7.5 0.8 6.7 ...
Diotrict 01: Columbia. 294.0 75.5 269.2 6.6 8.6 ... 16.0 10.9 5.1 ...
Florida .............. 1,566.6 492.1 1,415.9 126.3 45.9 80.4 ... 46.6 21.6 24.9 0.1
Oeorgia.............. 971.1 230.1 878.1 54.4 34.2 20.3 ... 36.6 12.0 26.6 ...
Hawaii••••••••••••••• 258.5 77.7 237.0 11.8 11.8 ... ... 9.7 5.6 4.1 ...
Idalia................ 216.0 59.8 190.8 6.0 4.7 1.3 9.6 9.6 1.0 7.5 1.1

Illinois ............. 3,361.6 919.0 2,899.2 276.7 141.5 13,~.2 ... 205.7 90.7 114.9 0.1
Indiana .............. 1,346.1 323.8 1,196.2 65.7 18.5 67.2 66.2 23.8 42.4 ...
lava ................. 916.3 229.9 all.3 49.8 22.5 27.3 33.4 21.a 9.4 12.4 ...
Kansas............... 710.2 174.3 632.8 53.6 25.9 27.7 ... 23.8 4.4 19.4 ...
Kentucky............. 672.9 iss.v 603.8 34.5 1a.7 15.a ... 34.6 5.4 29.2 ...
Louisiana •••••••••••• 1,152.5 311.1 1,055.6 47.6 23.7 24.1 ... 49.1 14.2 34.9 ...
Maine................ 313.3 65.0 249.4 27.7 26.3 1.4 19.6 16.6 4.1i 12.0 ...
Maryland............. 960.5 265.7 638.9 41.3 36.6 2.7 12.7 67.6 16.7 48.5 2.4

Massachusetts ••••• '" 1,826.a 334.7 1,536.4 133.2 43.4 89.6 ... 157.2 58.1 99.0 0.1
Michigan............. 2,643.0 626.a 2,371.a 132.a 70.8 62.0 139.0 199.4 59.9 135.6 3.9
Minnesota............ 1,306.1 344.a 1,127.1 77.1 4a.5 2a.6 39.1 64.a 31.3 33.4 0.1
Mississippi ••••••• '" 546.9 173.6 503.5 27.9 13.3 14.6 ... 15.5 2.8 12.7 ...
MisDouri••.• , ........ 1,119.8 267.2 1,005.3 66.7 35.6 33.1 ... 45.a 6.8 36.9 0.1
Montana.............. 266.1 71.1 226.6 6.6 6.6 ... 13.2 19.7 4.9 11.6 3.0
Nebraska............. 524.7 141.2 379.6 l.34.4 7.9 126.5 ... 10.5 3.6 6.7
Nevada••••••••••••••• 137.0 36.2 121.2 4.2 2.5 1.7 ... 11.6 1.8 5.6 4.2

NevHampshire•••••••• 202.5 49.5 167.6 5.4 4.4 1.0 21.6 7.7 1.9 5.6 ...
Nev Jeroey ••••••••••• 1,601.1 292.9 1,566.6 49.3 45.7 3.6 ... 165.2 46.9 123.7 12.6
NevMexico........... 332.9 91.a 295.9 26,7 19.9 6.8 ... 10.3 3.3 7.0
Nev york............. 7,573.0 1,645.5 6,296.9 553.2 157.0 396.2 ... 722.9 269.1 395.1 56.7

North Carolina ••••••• 1,047.3 235.1 690.2 59.6 32.6 27.0 57.4 39.9 7.9 32.0 ...
North Dnkota••••••••• 24a.9 79.3 233.9 5.2 5.2 .., 9.8 2.0 4.7 3.1
Ohio................. 3,276.4 612.3 2,662.9 157.7 79.6 76.2 169.1 268.7 71.4 142.1 75.2
Oklalldna••••••••••••• 713.0 141.4 656.3 31.3 23.1 6.2 .., 23.4 5.5 15.5 2.4

Oregon............... 737.5 172.6 606.0 43.0 31.9 11.2 33.2 53.3 7.7 23.0 22.6
Pennsylvania••••••••• 3,565.6 793.2 2,911.6 97.2 62.9 14.3 220.2 336.6 64.5 235.6 16.5
Rh.:xleIsland ••••••••• 254.6 49.2 219.1 7.9 7.6 0.2 ... 27.6 5.2 14.5 7.9
South Carolina ••••••• 490.4 130.4 438.0 37.6 25.7 12.1 ... 14.6 3.7 10.3 0.6

South Dakota••••••••• 223.6 63.4 205.6 9.6 6.4 3.4 6.0 2.4 0.2 2.2 ...
TeMesaee •....•.•.•.• 1,006.2 300.9 775.3 190.6 36.6 151.6 ... 40.3 10.0 30.3 ...
Texas ••••••••.••••••• 2,665.2 761.6 2,366.3 232.0 146.5 63.5 ... 64.9 31.0 53.9 ."Utah................. 320.5 92.7 274.6 20.6 14.3 6.5 12.9 12.0 2.2 7.9 1.9

Vennont.............. 146.0 34.6 127.8 4.a 2.1 2.7 a.7 4.7 1.3 3.4 ...
Virginia ............. 1,013.1 231.1 84'1.7 41.6 25.4 16.2 101.0 22.6 7.2 15.6 ...
Washington•••••••••• , 1,337.6 323.1 951.6 232.3 40.0 192.3 53.3 100,4 22.0 52.1 26.3
West Virginia ••..•••• 476.5 105.5 403.6 4.9 4.9 ." 26.9 43.1 6.2 24.4 12.5

Wisconsin............ 1,263.1, 317.9 1,150.2 49.6 34.7 14.9 60.3 23.9 36.0 0.4
Wyaning.............. 166.2 56.3 150.6 3.7 2.6 1.1 7.5 6.2 0.7 3.9 1.6

o

II

Note: Because of rounding, detail maynot add to totals. These data are estimateo subject to sampling variation; see text.



GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Tab1\!16.-DIRECT G!HERAL !Xl'Jm)ITIJREOFSTATEANDLOCALGOVERltmlTS,BYFUNCTIONANDBYBrATES: 1960

(Milliona of doll~)

!ducatiOll H11h~ HIIalth and 1IoIIp1tal8

Publicstate Total \leU&1'\!

Total Capital other Total Capital other Total Capital otheroutlq outlq outlq

United states ••••• 51,876.4 18,718.5 3,685.0 15,033.7 9,42!1.7 6,340.2 3,08'7.4 4,403.9 3,795.2 398.3 3,396.9

Alablllla•••••••••••••• 710.8 237.6 31.0 206.6 168.8 121.4 47.4 82.0 47.0 7.8 39.2
Alaska••••••••••••••• 78.7 32.6 8.5 21..1 7.4 5.7 1.7 4.4 4.9 0.4 4.5
Arizona .............. 407.4 178.5 40.3 ..38.2 71.1 53.9 17.2 25.6 16.3 1.4 14.9
ArkanSas............. 354.0 12!1.8 21.8 106.0 83.4 52.1 31.3 46.9 21..2 3.7 20.5

California ........... 6,020.6 2,369.7 519.8 1,849.9 700.7 512.5 197.2 555.6 417.0 47.8 369.2
Colorado............. 605.0 21.7.8 53.3 194.5 98.5 61.7 36.8 85.3 37.6 2.6 35.0
Ccmnectlcut•••••••••• 794.4 286.1 75.4 210.7 145.3 87.2 58.1 57.6 53.7 6.1 47.6
Delaware............. 150.7 64.1 22.5 41.6 28.1 21.3 6.8 7.9 9.6 1.4 8.2

I>1strict of ColUJllbia. 269.2 55.7 11.3 44.4 36.9 29.1 7.8 20.9 38.8 1.6 37.2
Florida .............. 1,415.9 461.3 95.1 366.2 283.6 220.5 63.1 89.7 135.2 26.7 108.5
Georgia.............. 878.1 301.3 36.2 265.1 163.8 111.8 52.0 94.2 85.6 11.6 74.0
lIFwa1i............... 237.0 68.8 19.1 49.7 26.0 16.9 9.1 10.0 19.6 2.0 17.6
Idaho................ 190.8 64.3 11.2 53.1 51.6 34.2 17.4 13.0 9.4 1.3 e.i

Illinois ............. 2,899.2 1,046.6 224.5 822.1 535.2 408.2 127.0 21.6.7 200.5 20.2 180.3
Indiana .............. 1,196.2 523.1 110.6 412.5 219.0 132.3 86.7 62.1 89.2 8.1 81.1
Iowa ................. 811.3 300.2 40.1 260.1 231.5 148.2 83.3 66.5 57.8 7.3 50.5
kansas ............... 632.8 21.8.3 42.7 205.6 159.7 93.8 65.9 52.2 39.3 3.5 35.8

lfentuck;y............. 603.8 213.3 39.3 174.0 165.0 120.2 44.8 62.7 34.3 2.8 31.5
Lou1s'-ana........... , . 1,055.6 348.2 74.6 273.6 214.5 153.5 61.0 163.3 56.9 8.5 48.4
Maine................ 21.9.4 82.0 11.1 70.9 66.9 35.7 31.2 21..6 14.0 1.4 12.6
Maryland............. 838.9 307.6 72.3 235.3 145.7 103.4 42.3 34.3 74.8 4.2 70.f.

Massachusetts •••••••• 1,536.4 403.5 65.1 338.4 21.5.7 143.8 101.9 177.4 147.5 8.9 138.
Mioh1glUl••••••••••••• 2,371.8 960.0 189.3 770.7 400.9 293.4 116.5 175.4 199.1 9.8 189.3
Minnesota............ 1,127.1 417.8 73.9 343.9 225.2 146.6 78.6 96.1 88.2 10.3 77.9
Mississippi •••••••••• 503.5 185.2 52.6 132.6 120.8 76.3 44.5 53.1 33.2 4.2 29.0

Missouri ............. 1,005.3 355.8 64.2 291.6 177.8 118.6 59.2 143.5 79.9 9.3 70.6
Montana•••••••••••••• 226.6 79.1 12.6 66.5 60.2 42.2 18.0 15.0 13.1 3.3 9.8
Nebraska............. m.8 144.4 29.9 114.5 101.9 63.4 38.5 25.3 27.3 2.2 25.1
Nevada............... 121.2 39.3 11.4 27.9 21..1 16.0 8.0 5.2 8.8 0.4 8.4

Ne."Hampshire........ 167.6 52.4 9.3 43.1 52.6 3~.9 18.7 12.2 10.5 0.3 10.2
Ne."Jersey ........... 1,566.6 575.3 87.3 488.0 202.6 107.3 95.3 85.1 114.2 3.7 110.5
Ne."Mexico........... 295.9 133.3 23.9 100.4 56.2 38.9 17.3 26.0 13.9 1.4 12.5
Ne."york ............. 6,296.9 1,864.4 348.4 1,516.0 920.2 621..2 296.0 449.5 607.6 49.9 557.'(

North Carolina ••••••• 890.2 376.2 74.0 302.2 155.8 96.2 59.6 71.9 68.2 10.4 57.8
North Dakota••••••••• 233.9 82.8 19.3 63.5 68.4 47.4 21.0 14.7 6.9 0.6 6.3
Ohio................. 2,662.9 923.0 170.2 752.8 551.0 380.2 170.8 219.8 183.0 27.6 155.4
Oklahana............. 658.3 21.5.3 38.9 206.4 113.2 60.4 52.8 128.7 33.5 3.5 30.0

Oregon............... 608.0 21.1.3 41.9 199.4 124.3 79.6 44.7 43.6 31.1 4.7 26.4
Penneyl vania •••••••• 2,911.8 1,079.5 261.5 818.0 447.2 270.7 176.5 236.3 168.1 17.4 150.7
RhodeIsland ••••••.•• 219.1 63.0 5.9 57.1 41.0 28.9 l2.1 21..5 15.4 0.8 14.6
South Carolina ••••••• 438.0 167.6 20.4 147.2 98.3 71.2 27.1 31.8 35.6 4.4 31.2

South Dakota••••••••• 2:15.6 72.7 9.4 63.3 67.9 45.1 22.8 14.8 7.5 1.4 6.1
Tennessee............ 775.3 272.9 60.6 2l2.3 191.1 131.7 59.4 62.6 60.4 9.6 50.8
Texas................ 2,368.3 898.1 147.2 750.9 560.7 404.3 156.4 185.1 131.0 16.8 114.2
Utah................. 274.8 131.6 31.5 100.1 52.1 38.1 14.0 18.8 11.1 0.8 10.3

Vermont.............. 127.8 44.9 6.6 38.:l 41.2 23.9 17.3 9.8 5.8 ... 5.8
Virginia ............. 847.7 351.0 67.8 283.2 157.8 96.7 61.1 34.1 67.5 11.7 55.8
Washington••••••••••• 9!>1.6 380.3 77.2 303.1 147.8 90.1 57.7 105.0 49.2 3.9 45.3
West Virginia •••••••• 403.6 156.2 23.1 133.1 95.5 63.1 32.4 41.5 20.0 1.9 18.1

Wisconsin............ 1,150.2 399.8 86.3 313.5 259.0 147.3 111.7 86.2 82.0 8.3 73.7
l/yan1ng .............. 150.8 57.1 14.6 42.5 46.5 37.1 9.4 5.4 9.9 0.4 9.5

See footnotes at end or table.
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o DATA BY STATES

T!\bla 16.-DIRECT GENERALEXPENDITUREOF STME ANDLOCALaoVEiutmITs, BYFllNCTIONANDBYSTATES: 196O-Continued

(Milllono 01' dollars)

Sewers and sanae disposal InterestLocal other General on AllState Police fire sanitation control leneral otber'protection
Total capital other debt

ClUtl~

United states .............. 1,856.7 994.6 1,103.1 766.8 336.3 624.3 2,112.9 1,669.7 7,169.2

Alabama....................... 18.9 9.1 11.8 9.3 2.5 6.5 22.8 19.0 87.3
Alaska ........................ 2.3 1.0 1.7 1.6 0.1 0.5 4.0 2.3 17.6
Artzona ....................... 13.6 4.9 6.8 5.3 1.5 5.7 15.9 7.3 61.9
Arkansas ...................... 8.1 3.9 2.7 1.7 1.0 2.2 13.5 7.5 33.8

California .................. '•• 235.4 129.6 105.0 77.3 27.7 48.6 267.7 153.4 1,028.9
Colorado ...................... 19.1 7.8 7.0 2.8 4.2 3.5 28.4 12.2 57.9
Conneoticut ................... 30.0 21.6 20.3 14.3 6.0 7.8 29.3 42.1 100.7
Delaware ...................... 3.7 1.5 2.8 1.9 0.9 1.0 5.8 7.8 18.3

District of Columbia •••••••••• 19.2 10.0 11.1 7.3 3.8 7.3 11.5 2.9 54.9
Florida ....................... 57.4 21.2 28.6 18.7 9.9 25.5 63.8 44.7 204.8
Georgia ....................... 25.6 13.1 15.0 11.4 3.6 11.9 33.6 26.4 107.5
HIlwa1i........................ 9.1 4.6 5.6 4.2 1.4 2.9 12.7 9.9 67.8
Idaho ......................... 4.8 1.9 7.3 6.8 0.5 0.9 8.2 2.2 27.2

Illinois ...................... 121.9 54.9 82.8 49.0 33.8 37.2 107.8 102.1 363.3
Indiana ....................... 35.3 25.0 32.2 20.6 11.6 8.9 48.6 31.8 120.9
Iowa.......................... 18.5 9.0 13.0 7.6 5.4 5.6 29.8 9.1 70.3
Kansas ........................ 13.6 8.0 6.6 4.1 2.5 3.6 27.3 16.2 55.9

Kentucky ...................... 17.3 7.3 10.4 7.0 3.4 4,,9 21.3 14.1 53.1
Louisiana ..................... 26.6 12.5 16.2 11.6 4.4 11;'6 32.5 38.7 134.7
Maine ......................... 6.4 5.4 6.0

\
5.3 0.7 0.8 10.2 6.3 26.7

fY1and ...................... 38.2 19.8 25.0 17.9 7.1 11.3 29.8 41.5 110.9

Massachusetts ................. 66.3 59.9 19.6 9.6 10.0 23.1 68.6 66.9 257.7
Michigan ...................... 88.6 41.7 40.6 22.5 16.1 30.0 67.5 65.5 273.3
Minnesota ..................... 25.5 14.4 36.4 29.7 6.7 5.9 43.0 31.6 140.6
MissiSSippi ................... 10.2 4.8 2.0 0.9 1.1 3.6 15.9 13.9 60.9

Missouri ...................... 37.5 16.6 10.9 6.8 4.1 6.5 '37.5 21.3 118.0
Montana ....................... 5.3 2.1 4.7 4.1 0,6 1.4 10.8 4.5 30.4
Nebraska •••••••••••••••••••••• 6.9 4.5 7.6 6.1 1.5 2.4 16.2 5.0 36.1
Nevada........................ 4.6 2.2 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.3 7.3 2.9 25.3

NewHampshire ................. 4.2 4.0 2.5 1.9 0.6 1.5 5.7 4.1 17.9
NewJersey .................... 68.1 49.2 37.3 16.2 19.1 26.3 79.4 73.3 235.7
NewMexico .................... 7.9 3.3 4.6 3.6 1.0 3.2 12.6 4.4 30.7
Newyork ...................... 279.8 151.0 97.0 67.6 29.4 130.6 272.6 293.3 1,230.9

North Carolina ................ 26.4 11.1 18.9 14.7 4.2 8.9 32.9 21.0 98.9
North Dakota .................. 3.5 1.1 2.6 2.0 0.6 1.2 6.4 2.9 41.3
Ohio.......................... 67.2 66.1 127.6 10.3.7 23.9 34.7 110.2 68.7 271.7
Oklahana ...................... 14.6 7.9 10.8 8.4 2.4 5.7 22.5 16.0 60.0

Oregon........................ 17.2 9.2 7.6 4.1 3.5 1.4 29.9 13.8 86.6
Pennsylvania ••••••••••••••.••• 109.9 41.5 75.7 56.2 19.5 41.0 126.4 123.2 461.1
Rhode Island .................. 9.3 7.4 4.2 2.0 2.2 2.8 11.4 6.4 31.8
South Carolina ................ 13.6 4.3 3.6 2.1 1.7 5.7 15.3 9.6 52.0

South Dakota .................. 3.5 1.6 1.8 1.2 0.6 0.6 8.7 1.5 25.0
Tennessee ••••••••••••••••••••• 21.6 11.8 11.8 6.6 3.2 8.3 23.6 23.1 66.0
Texas ......................... 76.8 41.8 54.4 39.7 14.7 29.7 88.2 81.7 218.8
Utah .......................... 6.5 3.0 3.5 2.2 1;3 1.6 9.5 3.3 33.6

Vennont ....................... 2.2 1.3 2.7 2.4 0.3 0.3 4.8 2.0 12.7
Virginia ...................... 29.5 13.2 17.5 11.6 5.9 9.6 35.0 25.5 106.6
Washington •••••••••••••••••••• 27.2 17.3 22.1 16.3 5.8 7.9 36.6 27.1 131.2
West Virginia ................. 6.5 4.2 13.9 12.1 1.8 3.3 14.6 13.'7 32.2

Wisconsin ..................... 41.9 25.0 35.5 18.3 17.2 17.2 45.9 19.8 137.9
',[Van1ng••••••••••••••••••••••• 3.0 1.0 4.2 3.5 0.7 1.0 5.2 1.8 15.7
~

~I

.'1

:~,

"C~.
_ 'Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add to totals. These data are estimates subject to sampling variation; See text.
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30 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 17. -PER CAPITADIRJo..JTGENI!RAL' EXPENDITURE9F STATEANDLOCALGOVElUfl!NTS,BY F\JNCTlOOANDBYSTATES: 1960

Eduoation High\oltlys Health and hospitals

PublioState Total lIelfare
Total Capital Other Total Capital Other Total Capital Otheroutlay outlay outlay

united states •••••• 2M.24 104.00 20.47 83.53 52.38 35.23 17.15 24.47 21.09 2.21 18.87

Alabama ••••••••••••••• 217.17 72.59 9.1.7 ~J.12 51.57 37.09 14.48 25.05 14.36 2.38 11.98
Alaska •••••••••••••••• 345.18 142.98 37.28 105.70 32.46 25. '10 7.46 19.30 21.49 1.75 19.74
Arizona ••••••••••••••• 309.10 135.43 30.58 104.86 53.95 40.90 13.05 19.42 12.37 1.06 11.31
Arkansas .............. 197.99 71.48 12.19 59.28 46.64 29.14 17.51 26.23 13.53 2.07 11.47

California •••••••••••• 379.85 149.51 32.79 1.16.71 44.78 32.33 12.44 35.05 26.31 3.02 23.29
Colorado .............. 344.14 140.96 30.32 110.64 56.03 35.10 20.93 48.52 21.39 1.48 19.91
Conneotiout ••••••••••• 311.77 112.28 29.59 82.69 57.03 34.22 22.80 22.61 21.08 2.39 18.68
De1al/lU'e.............. 335.63 142.76 50.n 92.65 62.58 47.44 15.14 17.59 21.38 3.12 18.26

Distriot or Col\lJllbia•• 353.28 73.10 14.83 58.27 48.43 38.19 10.24 27.43 50.92 2.10 48.82
Florida ............... 283.18 92.26 19.02 73.24 56.72 44.10 12.62 17.94 27.04 5.34 21.70
Georgia ............... 222.36 76.30 9.17 67.13 41.48 28.31 13.17 ;l3.85 . 21.68 2.94 18.74
Ha.....11 ................ 369.16 107.17 29.75 77.41 40.50 26.32 14.17 15.58 30.53 3.12 27.41
Idaho .......... : ...... 284.35 95.83 16.69 79.14 76.90 50.97 25.93 19.37 14.01 1.94 12.07'

Illinois .............. 286.68 103.49 22.20 81.;l9 52.92 40.36 12.56 24.39 19.83 2.00 17.83
Indiana ............... 255.76 111.85 23.65 88.20 46.82 28.29 18.54 13.28 19.07 1.73 17.34
10....................... 293.84 108.73 14.52 94.20 83.85 53.68 30.17 24.09 20.93 2.64 18.29
Kansas •••••••••••••••• 290.54 114.00 19.61 94.40 73.32 43.07 30.26 23.97 18.04 '1.61 16.44

Kentuoky .............. 198.16 70.00 12.90 57.11 54.15 39.45 14.70 20.58 11.26 0.92 10.34
Louisiana ............. 322.81 106.48 22.81 83.67 65.60 46.91. 18.65 49.94 17.40 2.60 14.80
Maine ••••••••••••••••• 256.06 84.19 11.40 72.79 68.69 36.65 32.03 25.26 14.37 1.44 12.94
Maryland .............. 269.22 98.72 23.20 75.51 46.76 33.18 13.58 11.01 24.01 1.35 22.66

Massaohusetts ••••••••• 297.35 78.09 12.60 65.49 47.55 27.83 19.72 34.33 28.55 1.72 26.82
Michigan .............. 302.22 122.32 24.12 98.20 52.23 37.39 14.84 22.35 25.37 1.25 24.12
Minnesota ............. 328.98 121.95 21.57 100.38 65.73 42.79 22.94 28.05 25.74 3.01 22.74
Mississippi •. '" •••• " 230.96 84.95 24.13 60.83 55.41 35.00 20.41 24.36 15.23 1.93 13.30

Missouri .............. 232.12 82.15 14.82 67.33 41.05 27.38 13.67 33.13 18.45 2.15 16.30
Montana ............... 334.22 116.67 18.58 98.08 88.79 62.24 26.55 22.12 19.32 4.87 14.45
Nebraska •••••••••••••• 268.60 102.12 21.15 80.98 72.07 44.84 27.23 17.89 19.31 1.56 17.75
Nevada ................ 420.83 136.46 39.58 96.87 83.68 55.56 27.78 18.06 30.56 1.39 29.17

Nell Hampshire •••.••••• 275.21 86.04 15.27 70.77 86.37 55.67 30.71 20.03 17.24 0.49 16.75
Nell Jersey ............ 256.86 94.33 14.31 80.01 33.22 17.59 15.63 13.95 18.72 0.61 18.12
Nell Mexico ............ 308.87 139.14 24.95 114.20 58.66 40.61 18.06 27.14 14.51 1.46 13.05
Nell york .............. 374.21 110.80 20.70 90.09 54.69 37.10 17.59 26.71 36.11 2.97 33.14

North Carolina •••••••• 195.09 82.45 16.22 66.23 34.14 21.08 13.06 15.76 14.95 2.28 12.67
North DElkota.......... 368.93 130.60 30.44 100.16 107.89 74.76 33.12 23.19 10.88 0.'35 9.94
Ohio .................. 273.43 94.77 17.48 77.30 56.58 39.04 17.54 22.57 18.79 2.83 15.96
Oklahaua .............. 282.17 105.14 16.67 88.47 48.52 25.89 22.63 55.17 14.36 1.50 12.86

Oregon ................ 342.92 136.10 23.63 112.46 70.11 44.90 25.21 24.59 17.54 2.65 14.89
Pennsylvania •••••••••• 256.70 95.17 23.05 72.11 39.43 23.86 15.56 20.83 14.82 1.53 13.29
Rhode Island .......... 255.66 73.51 6.88 66.63 47.84 33.72 14.12 28.59 17.97 0.93 17.04
South Carolina •.•••••• 183.11 70.07 8.53 61.54 41.10 29.77 11.33 13.29 14.88 1.84 13.04

South Dakota •••••••••• 301.47 106.60 13.78 92.82 99.56 66.13 33.43 21.70 11.00 2.05 8.94
Tennessee ••••••••••••• 216.99 76.38 16.96 59.42 53.48 36.86 16.62 17.52 16.90 2.69 14.22
Texlls ................. 246.26 93.39 15.31 78.08 58.30 42.04 16.26 19.25 13.62 1.75 11.87
utah .................. 306.70 146.8? 35.16 111.72 58.15 42.52 15.62 20.98 12.39 0.89 11.50

Vermont ••••••••••••••• 326.85 114.83 16.88 9?95 105.37 61.13 44.25 25.06 14.83 ... 14.83
Virginia .............. 213.10 88.24 17.04 71.19 39.67 24.31 15.36 8.57 16.97 2.94 14.03
Washington ............ 332.73 132.97 26.99 105.98 51.68 31.50 20.17 36.71 17.20 1.36 15.84
West Virginia ••••••••• 217.34 84.11 12.44 71.67 51.43 33.98 17.45 22.35 10.77 1.02 9.75

Wisconsin ............. 290.16 100.86 21.77 79.09 65.34 37.16 28.18 21.75 20.69 2.09 18.59
Wyaning ............... 454.22 171.99 43.98 128.01 140.06 111.75 28.31 16.27 29.82 1.20 28.61

See footnotes at end or table.
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Table 17.-PER CAPITADIRECTGENERALEXPENDITUREOF STATEANDLOCALGOVERNMENTS,BY MOTION ANDBY STATES: 1960-<Jontinued

Sewers and sewage disposal
InterestLocal Other General on AllState Police fire sanitation control general otherprotection

Oapital debt
Total

outl~ Other

united Sta tea ••••••••••••••• 10.32 5.53 6.13 4.26 1.87 3.47 11.74 9.28 39.83

Alabama ........................ 5.77 2.78 3.61 2.84 0.76 1.99 6.97 5.81 26.67
Alaska ......................... 10.09 4.39 7.46 7.02 0.44 2.19 17.54 10.09 77.19
Arizona ........................ 10.32 3.72 5.16 4.02 1.14 4.32 12.06 5.54 46.97
Arkansas ....................... 4.53 2.18 1.51 0.95 0.56 1.23 7.55 4.19 18.90

Oal11.'ornia ...................... 14.85 8.18 6.62 4.88 1.75 3.07 16.89 9.68 64.91
Oolorado ••••••••••••••••••••••• 10.86 4.44 3.98 1.59 2.39 1.99 16.15 6.94 32.94
COlUlecticut •••••••••••••••••••• 11.77 8.48 7.97 5.61 2.35 3.06 11.50 16.52 39.52
Delaware ....................... 8.24 3.34 6.24 4.23 2.00 2.23 12.92 17.37 40.76

District of Columbia ••••••••••• 25.20 13.12 14.57 9.58 4.99 9.58 15.09 3.81 72.05
Florida ........................ 11.48 4.24 5.72 3.74 1.98 5.10 12.76 8.94 40.96
Georgia ........................ 6.48 3.32 3.80 2.89 0.91 3.01 8.51 6.69 27.22
l;Iawa11......................... 14.17 7.17 8.72 6.54 2.18 4.52 19.78 15.42 105.61
Idaho ..... , .................... 7.15 2.83 10.88 10.13 0.75 1.34 12.22 3.28 40.54

Illinois ....................... 12.05 5.43 8.19 4.85 3.34 3.68 10.66 10.10 35.92
Indiana ••••••••••.•••••.••••••• 7.55 5.35 6.88 4.40 2.48 1.90 10.31 6.80 25.85
Iowa........................... 6.70 3.26 4.71 2.75 1.96 2.03 10.79 3.30 25.46
Kansas ......................... 6.24 3.67 3.03 1.88 1.15 1.74 12.53 8.36 25.67

Kentucq ....................... 5.68 2.40 3.41 2.30 1.12 1.61 6.99 4.63 17.43
Louisiana ...................... 8.13 3.82 4.95 3.61 1.35 3.55 9.91. 11.83 41.19
Maine .......................... 6.57 5.54 6.16 5.44 0.72 0.82 10.47 6.47 27.41
Maryland ••••••••••••••••••••••• 12.26 6.35 8.02 5.74 2.28 3.63 9.56 13.32 35.59

~assnchusetts .................. 12.83 11.59 3.83 1.90 1.94 4.47 13.28 12.95 49.87
Michigan •••••••.••••••••••••••• 11.29 5.31 5.17 2.87 2.31 3.82 11.15 8.35 34.82
Minnesota •••••••••••••••••••••• 7.44 4.20 11.21 8.67 2.54 1.72 12.55 9.28 41.04
Mississippi ••••••••••••••••• '" 4.68 2.20 0.92 0.41 0.50 1.65 7.29 6.38 27.94

Missouri ....................... 8.66 3.83 2.52 1.57 0.95 1.50 .6.66 4.92 27.25
Montana ........................ 7.82 3.10 6.93 6.05 0.88 2.06 15.93 6.64 44.84
Nebrask;I ....................... 6.29 3.18 5.37 4.31 1.06 1.70 11.46 3.54 25.53
Nevada. I ••••••••••••••••••••••• 15.97 7.64 4.17 2.08 2.08 1.04 25.35 10.07 87.85

New Hampshire .................. 6.90 6.57 4.11 3.12 0.99 2.46 9.36 6.73 29.39
New Jersey ..................... 14.44 8.07 6.12 2.98 3.13 4.31 13.02 12.02 36.65
New Mexico ..................... 8.25 3."" 4.80 3.76 1.04 3.34 13.15 4.59 32.05
New york ....................... 16.63 8.97 5.76 4.02 1.75 7.76 16.21 17.43 73.15

North Oaro1ina ................. 5.79 2.43 4.14 3.22 0.92 1.95 7.21 4.60 21.67
North Dakota ................... 5.52 1.74 4.10 3.15 0.95 1.89 13.25 1...57 65.14
Ohio ........................... 8.95 6.79 13.10 10.65 2.45 3.56 11.32 9.11 27.90
Oklahana .................... '" 6.26 3 •.39 4.63 .3.60 1.0.3 2.44 9.64 6.86 25.72

Oregon ......................... 9.70 5.19 4.29 2 •.31 1.97 0.79 16.86 7.78 49.97
Pennsylvania ................... 9.69 .3.66 6.67 4.95 1.72 .3.61 11 •.32 10.86 40.65
Rhode Island ................... 10.85 8.6.3 1•• 90 2•.3.3 2.57 .3.27 13.30 9.80 37.11
South Oaro1ina ................. 5.77 1.80 1.59 0.88 0.71 2 •.38 6.40 4.10 21.74

South Dakota ................... 5.1.3 2•.35 2.64 1.76 0.89 0.89 12.76 2.20 36.66
Tennessee •••••••••••••••••.•••• 6.10 .3.30 .3.30 2.41 0.90 2•.32 6.61 6.47 24.63
Texas, .........•............... 8.19 4 •.35 5.66 4.13 1.5.3 3.09 9.17 8.50 22.75
utah ........................... 7.25 3 •.35 .3.91 2.46 1.45 1.79 10.60 3.68 37.72

Vemont ........................ 5.63 3.32 6.91 6.14 '0.77 0.77 12.28 5.12 32.48
Virginia ....................... 7.52 3.32 4.40 2.92 1.48 2.46 8.80 6.41 26.80
Washington ..................... 9.51 6.05 7.73 5.70 2.03 2.76 12.80 9.48 45.87
West Virginia .................. 4.58 2.26 7.49 6.52 0.97 1.78 7.86 7.38 17.39

Wisconsin ...................... 10.57 6•.31 8.96 4.62 4.34 4.34 11.58 4.99 34.79
Wyaning........................ 9.04 .3.01 12.65 10.54 2.11 .3.01 15.66 5.42 47.29

"

If

,
.~t '"Note: Because of rounding, detnil may not add to totals. These data are estimates oubJect to sampling varintion, see text. Per£ ~.npita calcul~tions are based on provisional estimates of population aa of July 1, 1960 (Dee table 22).
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960 l...'
Amount (millions of dollars)

State Local schools
Institutions

Total of higher All
othereducation Total Capital otheroutl~

( United States ••••••••• ,. ................ 18,718.5 3,201.9 15,165.8 2,902.6 12,263.2 350.8

ii Alabama ..................................... 237.6 41.7 182.1 21.6 160.5 13.8
Alaska ...................................... 32.6 5.3 26.6 7.7 18.9 0.7
Arizona •• I •••••••••••••••••••• , •••• ~ •••••••• 178.5 35.0 141.1 31.9 109.2 2.4
Arkansas .................................... 127.8 25.6 97.7 15.7 82.0 4.5

California .................................. 2,369.7 597.7 1,747.3 370.7 1,376.6 24.7
Colorado .................................... 247.8 55.6 187.6 44.5 143.1 4.6
Conneoticut ••••• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 286.1 27.7 245.1 61.4 183.7 13.3
Delaware .................................... 64.1 8.3 53.6 21.1 32.5 2.2

Distriot of Columbia ........................ 55.7 1.3 54.3 11.3 43.0 0.1
Florlda ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 461.3 60.8 388.9 79.1 309.8 11.6
Georgia ..................................... 301.3 51.0 239.6 21.2 218.4 10.7
Hawaii ...................................... 68.8 10.5 54.6 15.8 38.8 3.7
Idaho ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 64.3 12.5 50.6 9.0 41.6 1.2

Illinois .................................... 1,046.6 143.7 889.4 194.5 694.9 13.5
Indiana ..................................... 523.1 116.7 402.2 77.1 325.1 4.2
Iowa ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 300.2 56.7 238.1 34.5 203.6 5.4
KBIlBElS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 248.3 56.9 188.b 31.1 157.5 2.8

Kentucky .................................... 213.3 46.7 162.4 20.3 142.1 4.2
Louisiana ................................... 348.2 64.7 272.3 58.3 214.0 11.2
Maine ....................................... 82.0 10.8 68.6 9.0 59.6 2.6
Maryland .................................... 307.6 41.$ 261.1 62.8 198.3 4.7

"-Massachusetts ••.••...•••........•.••...•.••• 403.5 30.2 365.2 52.7 312.5 8.1
Michigan .................................... 960.0 216.7 733.3 163.0 570.3 10.0
Minnesota ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 418.8 89.0 323.3 55.2 268.1 6.5
Mississippi ................................. 185.2 40.2 140.8 40.3 100.5 4.2

Missouri .................................... 355.8 48.9 302.1 47.7 254.4 4.8
Montana ..................................... 79.1 18.3 59.3 8.3 51.0 1.5
Nebraska •••..•..•.••.....••.••.•.•.•.•..•••• 144.4 28.9 112.7 23.9 88.8 2.8
Nevada ...................................... 39.3 8.0 30.6 7.2 23.4 0.7

New Hampshire ............................... 52.4 11.9 38.6 5.5 33.1 1.9
New Jersey .................................. 575.3 43.7 525.7 81.6 444.1 5.9
New Mexico .................................. 133.3 28.7 100.2 19.4 80.8 4.4
New york .................................... 1,864.4 175.3 1,655.8 295.4 1,360.4 33.3

North Carolina .............................. 376.2 72.4 297.1 57.3 239.8 6.7
North Dakota ................................ 82.8 20.0 61.2 14.2 47.0 1.6
Ohio •••••••••••••.•••..•••.••••••••••••••••• 923.0 137.0 779.2 137.3 641.9 6.8
Oklahana •••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 245.3 50.0 190.5 33.9 156.6 4.8

Oregon •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 241.3 46.9 189.5 31.3 158.2 4.9
Pennsyl venia ••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 1,079.5 96.5 940.3 219.2 721.1 42.7Rhode Island •••••••.•••••.•••••.•••••••••.•• 63.0 9.1 50.5 4.5 46.0 3.4
South Carolina .............................. 167.6 26.8 136.7 16.0 120.7 4.1

South Dakota ................................ 72.7 18.7 52.7 5.8 46.9 1.3
TeMessee •.•.. I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 272.9 37.5 228.7 51.7 177.0 6.7
Texas •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 898.1 173.1 715.9 102.0 613.9 9.1
Utah ••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 131.6 31.7 97.0 2',.6 72.4 2.9

Vennont •••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 44.9 8.9 33.1, 5.0 28.4 2.6
Virginia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 351.0 60.2 279.9 51.5 228.4 10.9
Washington .................................. 380.3 81.8 293.1 58.2 234.9 5.4
West Virginia ............................... 156.2 31.3 120.9 11.9 109.0 4.0

Wisconsin ................................... 399.8 77.7 315.5 67.6 247.9 6.6
Wyoming••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 57.1 11.5 44.5 11.5 33.0 1.1

See footnotes at end of table •..
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Table 18.-DETAIL OFSTATEANDLOCALOOVERn1ENTDIRECTEXPENDITUREFOREOOCATION,BYSTAo:ES:196O-Continued

Per capital Exhibit: State government
expenditure for local schools

Local sohools (millions of dollars)
State Institu-

Total tions of All
higher Capital ather Intergov-education Total outla;y otber Total Direct ernmental

United States ............... 104.00 17.79 84.27 16.13 68.1,4 1.95 5,650.4 349.9 5,300.4

Alabama •••••••••••••••••••••••• 72.59 12.74 55.64 6.60 49.04 4.22 118.8 2.6 116.2
Alaska......................... 142.98 23.25 116.67 33.77 82.89 3.07 15.9 6.7 9.3
Arizona ........................ 135.43 26.56 107.06 2.4.20 02.85 1.82 47.3 0.6 1.6.7
Arkansas....................... 71.48 14.32 54.64 :'.78 45.86 2.52 44.4 0.9 43.5

California ..................... 149.51 37.71 110.24 23.39 86.85 1.56 758.4 9.5 748.9
Colorado....................... 140.96 31.63 106.71 25.31 81.40 2.62 3:3.6 ... 33.6
Connectiaut ••• , •••••••••••••••• 112.28 10.87 96.19 24.10 72.10 5.22 49.7 ... 49.7
Delaware....................... 142.76 18.49 119.38 46.1)9 72.38 4.90 40.4 22.4 18.0

District of Columbia••••••••••• 73.10 1.71 71.26 14.83 56.4:3 O.D ... ... ...
Florida ........................ 92.26 12.16 77.78 15.82 61.96 2.32 19:3.2 2.6 190.6
Georgia........................ 76.:30 12.91 60.67 5.37 55.:31 2.71 140.!! 5.9 134.8
Hami ......................... 107.17 16.36 85.05 24.61 60.44 5.76 .311.2 38.2 '"Idaho .......................... 95.83 18.63 75.41 D.41 62.00 1.79 16.7 ... 16.7

Illinois ....................... 10:3.49 14.21 87.95 19.2:3 68.71 1.33 157.4 2.8 154.7
Indiana ........................ 111.85 24.95 86.00 16.48 69.51 0.90 102.9 ... 102.9
Iowa........................... 108.73 20.54 86.24 12.50 73.74 1.96 38.5 ... 38.5
Kanaes ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 114.00 26.12 86.59 14.2$ 72•.31 1.29 40.5 0.1 1.0.4

Kentucky....................... 70.00 15.3.3 53.30 6.66 46.64 1.38 70.7 1.3 69.!>
Louisiana ...................... 106.48 19.79 83.27 17.83 65.44 3,43 166.3 4.6 161.7
Maine.......................... 84.19 11.09 70.43 9.24 61.19 2.67 15.2 1.0 14.2
~aryland ....................... 98.72 13.41 83.79 20.15 63.64 1.51 75.3 ... 75.3

BBsach\lBetts ••••••• ~•••••••••• 78.09 5.84 70.68 10.20 60.48 1.57 67.4 ... 67.4
Michigan....................... 122.32 27.61 93.44 20.77 72.67 1.27 .30.3.3 ... .30.3.3
Minnesota...................... 122.24 25.98 94.37 16.11 78.25 1.90 Dl.1 ... 131.1
Mississippi .................... 84.95 18.44 64.59 18.49 46.10 1.93 85.7 1.6 84.1

Missouri •••••.••••••••.•••••••• 82.15 11.29 69.75 11.01 58.74 1.11 90,7 ... 90.7
Montana........................ 116.67 26.99 87.46 12.24 75.22 2.21 17.0 ... 17.0
Nebraska....................... 102.12 20.44 79.70 16.90 62.80 1.98 6.8 ... 6.8
Nevada......................... 136.46 27.7a 106.25 25.00 81.25 2.43 14.6 ... 14.6

NewHampshire.................. 86.04 19.54 63.38 9.0.3 54.35 .3.12 2.7 ... 2.7
NewJersey ..................... 94.33 7.17 86.19 13.38 72.82 0.97 98.3 ... 98.3
NewMexico..................... 139.14 29.96 104.59 20.25 84.34 4.59 6.3.5 1.3 62.2
NeW'york •••••• _ It •• ' •••••• 1 ••• , 110,80 10.42 98.40 17.56 80.85 1.98 676.6 ... 676.6

North Carolina ................. 62.45 15.87 65.11 1:1.56 52.55 1.47 186.3 167.8 18.5
North Dakota................... 1.30.60 31.55 96.53 22.40 74.13 2.52 17.6 17.6
Ohio........................... 94.77 14.07 80.01 14.10 65.91 0.70 175.1 3.8 171.3
Oklahana....................... 105.14 21.43 81.65 14.5.3 67.12 2.06 76.6 1•.5 75.2

Oregon......................... 136.10 26.1.5 106.88 17.65 89.23 2.76 57.1 57.1
Penneylvania ................... 95.17 a.51 82.90 19.32 63.57 3.76 427.1, 38.8 .388.6
RhodeIsland ................... 73.51 10.62 58.93 5.25 53.68 .3.97 10.5 ... 10.5
South Carolina ................. 70.07 11.20 57.15 6.69 50.46 1.71 80.0 9.0 71.0

South Dakota................... 106.60 27.42 77.27 8.50 68.77 1.91 6.5 ... 6.5
TeMcssee •...... ~.... I ••••••••• 76.38 10.50 64.01 14.47 49.54 1.88 105.0 ... 105.0
Texas.......................... 93•.39 18.00 74.44 10.61 63.83 e.95 332.2 9.5 .322.8
utah ........................... lIt6.87 35.38 108.26 2'1.46 80.80 3.24 38.4 ... 38.4

Vennont........................ 114.83 22.76 85.42 12.79 72.63 6.65 6.4 ... 6.4
Virginia ....................... 88.24 15.13 70.36 12.95 57.42 2.74 86.0 86.0
Washington..................... 132.97 28.60 102.48 20.35 82.13 1.89 173.7 17.1, 156.3
West Vlrginin .................. 81..11 16.86 65.11 6.1.1 58.70 2.15 6.3.0 ... 63.0

Wisconsin...................... 100.86 19.60 79.59 17.05 62.54 1.66 69.2 ... 69.2
Wyaning........................ 171.99 34.64 1.34.04 34.64 99.1.0 3•.31 17.4 ... 17.4

JI

,11

(;"'"• Note: Beonuse of' rounding, detail maynot add to totals. Looal government amounts inoluded in these data arc estimntes I3UbJect
o sampling variation; see text.

lBased on provisional estimates of population as of July 1, 1960 (see tabla 22).
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34 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 19.-INDEBTEOOESSANDOASHANDSECURITYHOLDINGSOF STATEANDLOCALGOVERtro:NTS,BY STATES: 1960

(In millions of dollars except per capita amounts),

Debt outstanding at end of fiscal year Oash and security holdings at end of fiscal year

Total Net long-tem Insurance trust systems AllState
otherLong- Short- Total Unemploy- Debt (including

Per tem tem Per Employee- men~ offsets bond fundAmOWlt capIta Amount oapita retire- oanpensa- other holdings)ment tion

United States ..... 69,955.1 388.69 66,800.9 3,154.2 61,596.3 342.25 56,049.6 18,538.6 6,674.9 1,522.6 5,204.6 24,108.9

Alabwna •••••••••••••• 944.8 288.66 867.2 77.6 828.2 253.04 526.7 150.5 57.3 .., 39.0 279.9
Alaska •• "" .......... 98.4 431.58 94.7 3.7 82.1 360.09 76.0 3.1 1.5 0.1 12.6 58.7
Arizona. , , ............ 461••2 352.20 459.8 4.4 440.3 334.07 418.8 79.1 61.5 69.5 19.5 189.2
Arkaru;as ............. 334.9 187.30 327.0 7.9 309.8 173.27 212.8 1.8.0 36.9 0.1 17.2 110.6

Oalifornia. ••••••••••• 6,745.2 425.56 6,669.5 75.7 5,418.2 341.84 8,358.9 2,987.6 839.9 175.9 1,251.3 3,1()(..2
Oolorado ............. 661.5 376.28 646.6 14.9 632.1 359.56 548.8 126.1 64.8 15.5 14.5 327.9
Oonnecticut .......... 1,630.1 642.11 1,349.4 286.7 1,338.0 525.12 828.0 202.7 169.5 0.1 11.4 444.3
Delavare ............. 311.9 694.65 305.6 6.3 304.3 677.73 89.3 1.7 9.6 ... 1.3 76.7

District of Oolumbia. 147.5 193.57 80.5 67.0 80.5 105.64 148.4 35.2 60.9 ... ... 52.3
Flocida .............. 1,695.3 339.06 1,664.3 31.0 1,535.7 307.14 1,068.3 285.1 105.1 0.6 128.6 548.9
Georgia .............. 1,054.8 267.11 967.0 87.8 915.7 231.88 792.1 191.7 144.1 ... 51.3 405.0
Ha.aii ............... 316.9 493.61 306.0 10.9 297.9 464.02 338.8 136.9 24.7 ... 8.1 169.1
Idaho ••••••••• : •••••• 136.9 204.02 135.8 1.1 130.8 194.93 181.3 19.1 28.2 3.9 5.0 125.1

Illinois ............. 4,164.4 411.79 3,756.6 ".07.8 3,575.0 353.51 2,601.4 868.1 333.7 0.2 181.6 1,217.8
Indiana .............. 1,109.0 237.12 1,090.9 18.1 1,057.2 226.0l. 975.7 163.4 170.2 0.1 33.7 608.3
Iowa ................. 418.8 151.68 417.9 0.9 1.03.8 146.25 653.0 138.5 114.3 .., 14.1 386.1
Kansas ............... 787.5 361.57 758.0 29.5 739.9 339.72 452.1 34.7 72.9 ... 18.1 326.4

Kentucky ............. 560.8 184.05 548.9 11.9 501.2 164.'.9 422.0 89.6 102.5 0.2 47.7 182.0
Louisiana ............ 1,369.6 418.84 1,310.0 59.6 1,233.8 377.31 913.5 338.7 125.0 ... 76.2 373
Maine ................ 246.1 252.67 241.8 4.3 237.0 243.33 181.9 51.2 28.8 ... 4.8 9\Maryland ............. 1,675.9 537.84 1,668.5 7.4 1,523.1 488.80 819.5 393.7 64.1 7.5 145.4 208. _

Massachusetts •••••••• 2,602.4 503.66 2,439.4 163.0 2,366.11 458.06 1,345.2 445.1 229.9 0.4 72.6 597.2
Michigan ............. 2,407.2 306.73 2,353.9 53.3 2,229.tl 284.12 1,968.9 662.7 222.3 12.3 124.1 947.5
Mirmesota .............. 1,216.2 354.99 l,191.4 24.8 1,144.5 334,06 1,173.2 232.6 66.7 0.3 46.9 826.7
Mississippi ••••••••.• 593.9 272.43 577.8 16.l 549.4 252.02 360.6 32.3 31.7 ... 28.4 268.2

Missouri ....... , ..... 965.7 222.97 900.9 64.8 85U.l 198.13 865.6 158.6 202.0 0.2 42.8 462.0
Montana .............. 171.7 253.24 169.4 2.3 155.7 229.65 195.3 44.5 24.1 10.1 13.7 102.9
Nebraska ............. 573.7 405.73 570.4 3.3 541.9 383.24 340.9 41.0 38.3

15:a
28.5 233.1

Nevada ............... 93.8 325.69 93.6 0.2 90.1 312.85 121.3 22.3 16.8 3.5 62.9

New Hampshire ••••.••• 171.8 282.10 163.2 8.6 162.1 266.17 105.5 39.2 23.3
105:4

1.1 41.9
New Jersey ........... 2,573.5 421.95 ?,l47.5 126.0 2,417.7 396.41 l,988.6 672.4 332.3 29.8 848.7
New Mexico ........... 237.2 247.60 237.1 0.1 223.~ 233.30 385.1 33.2 42.8 13.6 295.5
Newyork ............. 12,604.0 749.03 11,731.2 872.8 10,152.3 603.33 9,908.1 4,872.1 957.3 402.3 1,578.9 2,097.5

North Carolina ••••••• 949.8 208.15 907.0 42.8 848.2 185.89 931.6 303.5 179.7 0.8 58.1! 388.8
North Dakota ••••••••• 110.7 174.61 110.2 0.5 99.8 157.41 233.1 16.4 6.2 13.6 10.4 186.5
Ohio ................. 3,377.3 346.78 3,277.9 99.4 3,128.2 321.20 3,225.7 1,146.6 364.0 345.7 149.7 1,219.7
Oklahana ............. 657.9 282.00 657.8 0.1 594.6 254.86 505.7 69.6 38.0 1.5 63.2 333.4

Oregon ............... 638.2 359.95 633.9 '•• 3 458.0 258.32 705.5 106.9 38.3 60.6 175.9 323.8
Penneyl vania ••••••••• 4,531.6 399.51 '.,332.9 198.7 4,152.5 366.08 2,416.2 1,193.5 197.8 15.6 180.4 828.9
Rhode Island ••••••.•• 307.2 358.46 279.4 27.8 258.4 301.52 195.3 65.8 30.0 35.3 21.0 43.2
South Oarolina ••••••• 516.8 216.05 505.0 n.8 475.6 198.83 382.8 125.7 75.2 0.4 29.4 152.1

South Dakota •••..•••• 65.4 95.89 63.9 1.5 59.2 86.80 168.0 2.9 14.6 ... 4.7 145.8
'Iennessee •..........• 1,237.0 346.21 1,178.5 58.5 1,138.7 318.70 587.5 160.5 72.9 0.3 39.8 314.0
Texas ................ 3,617.5 376.16 3,532.9 84.6 3,337.3 347.02 2,802.7 600.7 253.9 ... 195.6 1,752.5
Utah ................. 223.4 249.33 217.~ 6.0 212.3 236.94 217.6 31.3 37.0 12.7 5.1 131.5

Vemont .............. 91.5 234.02 89.0 2.5 88.2 22".58 75.4 29.4 13.7 ... 0.8 31.5
Virginia ............. 991.8 249.32 960.8 31.0 929.6 233.69 711.0 173.7 86.4 ... 31.2 419.7
Washington ........... 2,133.0 7/.5.80 2,114.5 18.5 2,001.5 699.83 1,559.4 286.5 200.2 112.1 112.9 847.7
West Virginia •••••••• 458.4 21.6.8'1 455.8 2.6 1,22.0 227.25 354.3 90.5 34.3 89.3 33.9 106.3

Wiooonsin ............ 854.7 215.62 841.1 13.6 817.8 206.31 1,437.0 523.0 21'1.5 ',.1 23.3 669
Wyaning .............. 101.:3 305.12 101.1 0.2 97.9 294.88 175.4 11.5 12.3 10.0 3.2 138.

'/

.\
;

"

Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add to totals. Thcse data are estimates subject to sampling variation; see text.
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DATA BY STATES 35

? .o Table 20.-oRIGIN ANDALLOCATION,BYLEVELOFGOVERNl-tENT,OFGENERALREVENUEOFSTATEANDLOCALGOVEllll1ENTS,BYSTA~'ES:1960

(Dollar amourrbaiJ- millions)-.
By originating level ot: government By final recipient level of government

(before transfers amonggoverzunents) (after intergovernmental transfers)
Total

State general
revenue hmOWlt Percent AmoWlt Percent

Federal State Local Federal State Looal State Local state Local

United States ••••• 50,504.6 6,974.4 20,619.2 22,911.6 13.6 40.6 45.4 18,060.7 32.424.1 .l5.6 64.2

Alabama•••••••••••••• 654.6 154.0 313.5 367.1 23.5 47.9 26.6 296.7 357.9 45.3 54.7
Alaska •.•••••• " ••••• 87.6 34.9 35.2 17.5 39.8 1.0.2 20.0 58.4 29.2 66.7 33.3
Arizona .............. 406.1 64.6 193.8 147.8 1'j.9 47.7 36.4 175.8 230.3 43.3 56.7
Arkansas............. 365.4 89.1 17.5.8 100.5 24.4 46.1 27.5 197.6 167.6 54.1 45.9

California ........... 5,922.7 725.9 2,361.6 2,835.0 12.3 39.9 47.9 1,592.6 4,330.1 26.9 73.1
Colorado............. 609.4 95.2 236.2 275.9 15.6 39.1 45.3 201.1 406.3 33.0 67.0
Conneotiout •••••••••• 706.4 65.6 294.4 348.2 9.3 41.6 4\1.2 290.1. 416.0 41.0 59.0
!)elnware •••••••.••••• 126.1 15.4 66.3 26.3 12.0 67.4 20.5 83.0 45.1 64.6 35.2

District of Columbia. 256.3 62.0 194.3 24.2
4i:7

75.6 256.3 lOC.O
Florida .............. 1,346.4 184.5 561.3 600.6 13.7 1.4.6 518.4 626.0 36.5 61.5
Georgia.............. 876.1 166.2 404.2 303.7 19.2 46.1 34.7 367.4 l.a6.7 44.2 55.6
Hawii ............... 22'••9 44.2 1/,1.6 39.1 19.7 63.0 17.4 160.6 61•• 3 71.4 26.6
Idah.o ••..•.•. I.', I••• 193.6 39.6 79.6 7/•• 2 20.6 41.1 36.3 90.4 103.2 46.7 53.3

Illinois ............. 2,759.1 359.0 909.9 1,490.3 13.0 33.0 :>4.0 903.5 1,655.6 32.7 67.3
Indiana .............. 1,161.1 136.7 465.1 537.3 11.9 41.6 It6.3 410.0 751.1 35.3 64.7
Iow ................. 801,8 124.0 303.6 374.2 15.5 37.9 46.7 337.4 464.4 42.1 57.9
Kansas •••••••••••••• , 660.3 95.5 242.1 322.7 14.5 36.7 48.9 234.8 425.5 35.6 64.4

Kentucky............. 586.2 136.4 256.3 189.5 23.6 44.1 32.3 306.1 278.1 52.6 47.4
Louisiana ............ 1,009.5 206.0 563.7 237.7 20.(> 55.6 23.5 536.9 472.6 53.2 46.8
Mairle •••••••••••••..• 256.0 42.7 102.1. 110.8 16.7 40.0 1.3.3 125.9 130.1 49.2 50.8
Maryland............. 815.1 79.6 386.5 349.0 9.8 47.4 1,2.8 279.0 536.1 31•• 2 65.0

Massachusetts •.•.•••• 1,526.8 164.9 549.3 612.6 10.8 36.0 53.2 432.4 1,094.4 28.3 71.7
Michigan............. 2,266.0 222.7 1,049.0 99/,.3 9.8 1.6.3 43.9 736.2 1,529.8 32.5 67.5
Minnesotu••• ; ........ 1,070.0 1/.3.1. 427,8 1.96.9 13.4 40.0 46.6 336.6 733.4 31.5 66.5
Hiasisdppi ••••••••.• 1,53.6 101.9 219.0 13:).0 22.5 46.3 29.3 196,1, 253.4 43.7 56.3

Misoouri ............. 978.2 196.9 339.1 440.2 20.3 34.7 45.0 425.5 552.7 43.!> 56.5
Montana ••••.• 0\ ••••••• 238.0 52.7 61.7 103.5 22.1 34.3 1,3.5 111.2 126.8 46.7 53.3
Nebraska............. 359.5 53.9 112.9 192.8 15.0 31.1. 53.6 129.7 229.6 36.1 63.9
Nevada............... 120.6 21.2 51.7 47.7 17.6 42.9 39.6 .52.6 68.0 43.6 56.4

NewHampshire•••.•••• 157.9 30.5 52.1, 75.0 19.3 33.2 1.'1.5 62.6 75.3 52.3 47.7
NewJersey ........... 1,602.5 115.7 461.3 1,025/, 7.2 26.8 64.0 1,35.4 1,167.1 2'1.2 72.6
ItewMexico........... 310.6 72.3 166.2 72.3 23.3 53.5 23.3 154.6 156.2 1,9.7 50.3
NewYork............. 6,151,.5 1,91.6 2,156.0 3,506.9 6.0 35.0 57.0 1,376.8 4,775.7 22.4 77.6

North Carolina ••••••. 919.2 154.'1 516.!> 2/,6.0 16.6 5(\.2 27.0 568.2 351.0 61.8 38.2
Nort\! Dakota•••.••••• 222.1 47.9 94.7 79.6 21.6 42.6 35.6 118.6 103.5 53.4 46.6
Ohio................. 2,51.4.5 313.6 979.5 1,251.5 12.3 38.~ 1.9.2 61.1.0 1,703.5 3:1.1 66.9
Oklallana............. 653.0 131.8 327.5 193.7 20.2 50.? 29.7 334.2 318.8 5:".2 48.8

Oregon............... 607.0 113.2 253.7 2/,0.1 1!l.6 41.8 39.6 269.& 337.1, 44.4 55.6
Pennoylvania ••.•••••• 2,625.5 304.3 1,154.2 1,167.1 11.6 1.4.0 41t.5 '0176.8 1,648.7 37.2 62.8
Rhode Island ••••.•••• 210.9 31.8 94.1 94.0 14.5 42.8 1,2.7 103.8 116.1 47.2 52.8
South ()aro1ina •••.••• 475.4 90.7 269.:3 11~.4 19.1 56.6 2/•• 3 :165.3 210.1 55.8 1.4.2

South Dakota••••••••• 213.0 43.4 74.7 9/••9 20.4 35.1 41.. 6 107.7 105.3 50.6 49.4
Tennecsee............ 732.2 153.2 327.4 251.6 20.9 1,1,.7 31.. 4 321.3 410.9 43.9 56.1
Texas ••••.•••••••••.• 2,37/ •• 9 387.7 ~43.6 1,01,3.7 16.3 39.7 43.9 979.7 1,395.~ 1.1.3 56.7
utah ................. 275.1 64.2 115.5 95.5 23.3 42.0 34.7 133.0 142.1 46.3 51.7

VRl100nt.............. 124.2 26.5 50.6 1,7.1 21.3 40.7 37.9 61•• 3 59.9 51.8 48.2
Virginia ............. 6l1t.'1 128.9 362.0 323.7 15.6 1.4 .It 39.'1 329.0 485.7 1,0.4 59.6
Waohington........... 955.5 129./, 520.2 305.9 13.5 51,.4 32.0 420.9 531.. 6 41,.1 55.9
WeotVirginin •••••••• 404.3 61,.1, 197.4 122.6 ao.s 48.8 30.3 217.1 187.2 53.7 46.3

Wioconoin............ 1,120.6 119.7 1,79.1 522.0 10.7 42.7 1.6.6 291.8 829.0 26.0 74.0
Wyaninll.............. 156.2 1.9.B 55.5 50.9 31.9 :35.5 sz.c 76.5 79.7 1,9.0 51.0

II

II

II
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36 ,, , GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1960

Table 21.--sELECTEDITEMSOFSTA~EANDLOCALGOVERNMENTFINANCESBYLEVELOFGOVERlMENT,BYSTATES, 1960

(Dollar wnounts in millions)

stats

Twc revenue Direct general"expenditure Stats gov\lrnment
percentage of-

'total
Stats

govern-
ments

Local
govern-
ments

Total
Stats

govern-
ments

Local
govern-
ments

Tax
revenue

Direat
general

expendi-
ture

United stntss ••••••••••••••••••••••

AlnbBlIla ••••••••••••••••• , ••••• II ••••••

Alaska ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Arizona •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ArkWlS6S •••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••

California '" ..
Colorado .
Connecticut •••••• , •••••••••• , '" ••••••
Dela ..are ..

District of ColUlllbia••••••••••••••••••
Florida ..
GeOl·gia .
Hawaii •...••••• , .••..•........•• ,. , .• ,
Idaho .

Illinois ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•
Indiana •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Iowa ..
Kansas ••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••

Kentucky ! .

Louisiana .
Maine............. .. .
Maryland........... .. ..

Massachusetts .
Michigan ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Minnesotn •••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••
~liBaissippi .

Missouri •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••
Montana ..
Nebraslm ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••
Nevada .

Ne.. Hampshire ..
Ne.. Jersey ..
New Mexico •••••••••••••••• I •••••••••••

Ne.. york ..

North Carolina .
North Dakotn ..
Ohio .
Oklallana •..•..•••.•••••• t •••••• , ••••••

oregon .
Pennsylvania ••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Rhode Island .
South Carolina .

South Dakota .
TeMessee •.•....•...•.......•.. , I •••••

Texas ••••• , •••••••••••••••• , .•••••••• ,
utnll .•....•. " • , •.•.....• , ... , •••• , ..•

Vemont , '" II ••.' I.,.,.
Virginia ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wnahingtl"ln. t ••••••• t I •••••• ,. t t. t •••••

west Virginia .

Wisoonsin •. f•I ••• 11.,1 ••• 1.1 •••• i ••• , I

Wyaning ..

36,116.6

384.9
36.6

274.6
224.7

4,409.3
406.4
542.8
89.2

165.1
919.9
559.0
152.0
126.8

2,083.7
840.2
567.3
474.5

361.6
616.3
188.4
619.2

1,208.0
1,701.4

743.4
283.3

658.8
148.7
245.7
78.7

108.0
1,261.9

167.3
4,838.5

624.7
125.7

1,799.1
413.1

398.8
1,963.4

169.3
309.3

135.1
480.6

1,560.a
176.4

87.0
532.6
652.2
269.3

851•• 9
78.2

18,035.9

273.7
27.1

165.0
158.1

2,124.4
192.5
238.1
70.8

521.7
369.1
124.2
69.0

836.4
399.4
265.8
206.6

228.5
452.7
86.9

343.6

491.1
913.9
352.6
194.3

312.9
64.9
91.1
44.9

41.8
365.2
123.2

1,961.0

459.4
60.8

872.7
275.4

208.3
1,032.9

86.1
zss.s

53.0
304.6
792.8
100.4

43.5
291.7
1.60.8
180.1

1.26.2
41.5

18,080.7

111.2
9.5

109.7
66.6

2,284.9
;!l3.8
304.6
18.4

165.1
398.2
189.9
27.7
57.8

1,247.3
440.8
301.5
267.8

133.1
163.6
101.5
275.6

716.9
787.5
390.9
89.0

345.9
83.8

154.6
33.8

66.3
896.6
44.1

2,877.5

165.3
64.9

926.3
137.7

190.5
930.6
83.2
73.8

82.1
176.0
768.0
76.0

43.5
240.9
191.4
89.2

51,876.4

710.8
78.7

407.4
354.0

6,020.6
605.0
794.4
150.7

269.2
1,415.9

878.1,
237.0
190.8

2,899.2
1,196.2

811.3
632.8

603.8
1,055.6

249.1,
838.9

1,536.4
2,371.8
1,127.1

503.5

1,005.3
226.6
379.8
121.2

167.6
1,566.6

295.9
6,296.9

890.2
233.9

2,662.9
658.3

608.0
2,9ll.8

219.1
438.0

205.6
7/5.3

2,368.3
274.8

127.8
847.7
951.6
403.6

1,150.2
150.8

17,945.7

330.3
39.7

160.8
181.9

1,595.9
183,4
326.6
93.0

501.9
353.8
156.1
84.2

860.3
400.6
317.6
211.0

324.0
554.4
125.3
257.9

476.9
789.8
341.2
213.3

414.0
106.2
125.9
50.6

87.3
357.9
140.5

1,547.2

503.2
120.2
791.8
319.7

269.8
1,127.9

106.9
222.5

104.3
305.1
892.4
122.6

67.5
316.6
404.0
212.0

281.5
68.3

380.5
39.0

246.7
172.0

4,424.7
421.6
467.8
57.7

269.2
914.0
524.3
80.8

106.6

2,038.9
795.6
493.7
421.8

279.8
501.3
124.1
581.0

1,059.5
1,582.0

785.9
290.2

591.3
120.4
254.0
70.6

80.2
1,208.7

155.4
4,7/.9.7

387.0
ns.v

1,871.2
338.6

338.2
1,783.9

112.2
215.5

101.4
470.2

1,475.9
152.2

60.3
531.1
547.6
191.6

868.7
82.5

50.0

71.1
74.0
60.1
70.4

4!l.2
47.4
43.9
79.4

56.7
66.0
81.7
54.4

40.1
47.5
46.9
1.3.5

63.2
73.5
46.1
55.5

40.7
53.7
47.4
68.6

47.5
43.6
37.1
57.1

38.7
28.9
73.6
40.5

73.5
48.4
48.5
66.7

52.2
52.6
50.9
76.1

39.2
63.4
50.8
56.9

50.0
54.8
70.7
66.9

49.9
53.1

Note: Becnuse of rounding, detnil may not add to totals. Local govemaent, wnounts are estimates BuhJeut to slll1lpling variation;
Gee text.

34.6

46.5
50.4
39.5
51.4

26.5
30.3
41.1
61.7

29.7
33.5
39.1
33.3

53.7
52.5
50,'

30~. I
I
t
f
I
t

31.0
33.3
30.3
42.4

il

41.2
46.9
33.1
41.7

52.1
22.8
47.5
24.6

56.5
51.4
29.7
48.6

11
44.4
38.7
48.8
50.8

50.7
39.4
37.7
44.6

II

11

jl52.6
37.3
42.5
52.5

~I

24.5
45,

11

JI
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Table 22.--POPULATIONANDPERSONALINCOME,BY STATES: 1960

Personal income, Personal income,
Popul~tiCil calendlll' .yelll', 19602 Population calendar year, 19602

(exoluding (excluding
State armed forces State armed forces

overseas) as of' Amount overseas) as of' AlIountJ\11y 1, 19601
(millions) Per oapita July 1, 19601

(mi11iana) Per capita

U.S., total ....... 179,977,000 400,002 2,223 Missouri •••••••••.•• 4,331,000 9,522 2,199

Alabama.............. 3,273,000 4,785 1,462 Montana••••••••• : ••• 678,000 1,368 2,018

Alaoka ............... 228,000 629 2,735 Nebraska ............ 1,414,000 2,988 2,113

Arizona .............. 1,318,000 2,650 2,011 Nevada.............. 288,000 819 2,844

Arkansas ............. 1,788,000 2,397 1,341 Ne10lHampshire••••••• 609,000 1,263 2,074

Califorxil.'............. 15,850,000 43,448 2,741 Nel(Jersey .......... 6,099,000 15,256 2,665

Colorado . ~. ~......• _. 1,758,000 4,079 2,320 Ne10lMexioo.......... 958,000 1,730 1,806

Connecticut •.••.••••• 2,548,000 7,295 2,863 Ne10lyork ............ 16,827,000 46,927 2,789

Delavare ............. 449,000 1,353 3,013 North Oarolina •••.•• 4,563,000 7,184 1,574

Dlstrict of' Oolumbia. 762,000 2,292 3,008 North Dakota•••••.•• 634,000 1,104 1,741

Flox'ida ........... ~.. 5,000,000 9,938 1,988 Ohio................ 9,739,000 22,778 2,339

Georgia .............. 3,949,000 6,349 1,608 Oklahoma............. 2,333,000 4,312 1,848

Ha1ol!lii............... 642,000 1,442 2,274 Oregon......... , .... 1,773,000 4,005 2,259
IdDho................ 671,000 1,205 1,796 Pennsylvania •.•••••• 11,34;1,000 25,700 2,266

Illinois ............. 10,113,000 26,425 2,613 Rhode Island ........ 857,000 1,909 2,228

Indiana .............. 4,677,000 10,192 2,179 South Carolina •••••• 2,392,000 3,341 1,397

I01ol!l............ : .... 2,761,000 5,531 2,003 South Dakota........ 682,000 1,256 1,842

,craas ............... 2,178,000 4,504 2,068 Tennessee ........... 3,573,000 5,522 1,545

ntucl<y............. 3,047,000 4,702 1,543
Louisiana ............ 3,270,000 5,245 1,604 Texao............... 9,617,000 18,500 1,924

UtDh................ 896,000 1,7ll 1,910
Maine•••.•••••••••.•• 974,000 1,851 1,900 Vermont............. 391,000 727 1,859
Maryland.. '........... 3,ll6,OOO 7,460 2,394 Virginta ............ 3,978,000 7,351 1,848
Massachusetts •.•••••• 5,167,000 13,016 2,519 Washington.......... 2,860,000 6,626 2,317
Michigan••..••••••••• 7,848,000 18,225 2,322 West Virginia ••••••• 1,857,000 3,109 1,674
Minnesota ............ 3,426,000 7,036 2,054 Wisconsin ........... 3,964 ,000 8,605 2,171
Mississippi. ••••••••. 2,180,000 2,557 1,173 Wyoming............. 332,000 775 2,334

~I

"
1nureau of the Census, Current Population Reports, Series P-25, No. 230, May25, 1961. See Series P-25, No. 229, for oomplll'able

intercensal estimates of population from 1950 to 1959. Provisional estimates for July 1, 1961 vi11 be issued in late 1961. Revised
estimates for both 1960 and 1961 vill be issued :In late 1962.

2u.s. Department of Oonnnerce,SurveYOr Current BUSiness, August 1961.
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